United States

Congressional Record

PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES OF THE 106tb CONGRESS, SECOND SESSION

of America
Vol. 146 WASHINGTON, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2000 No. 155—Part 11
)
House of Representatives
PROVIDING FOR ADJOURNMENT A motion to reconsider was laid on the budget for the biennium 2000-2001 of

SINE DIE ON DECEMBER 15, 2000,
DECEMBER 16, 2000; OR DECEM-
BER 17, 2000

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
I offer a privileged concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 446) and ask for its
immediate consideration.

The Clerk read the concurrent reso-
lution, as follows:

H. CON. RES. 446

Resolved by the House of Representatives (the
Senate concurring),

That when the House adjourns on the legis-
lative day of Friday, December 15, 2000, Sat-
urday, December 16, 2000, or Sunday, Decem-
ber 17, 2000, on a motion offered pursuant to
this concurrent resolution by its Majority
Leader or his designee, it shall stand ad-
journed sine die, or until noon on the second
day after Members are notified to reassemble
pursuant to section 2 of this concurrent reso-
lution; and that when the Senate adjourns on
Friday, December 15, 2000, Saturday, Decem-
ber 16, 2000, or Sunday, December 17, 2000, on
a motion offered pursuant to this concurrent
resolution by its Majority Leader or his des-
ignee, it shall stand adjourned sine die, or
until noon on the second day after Members
are notified to reassemble pursuant to sec-
tion 2 of this concurrent resolution.

SEC. 2. The Speaker of the House and the
Majority Leader of the Senate, acting jointly
after consultation with the Minority Leader
of the House and the Minority Leader of the
Senate, shall notify the Members of the
House and Senate, respectively, to reassem-
ble whenever, in their opinion, the public in-
terest shall warrant it.

The concurrent resolution was agreed
to.

the table.

FURTHER CONTINUING APPRO-
PRIATIONS, FISCAL YEAR 2001

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
| ask unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Appropriations be discharged
from further consideration of the joint
resolution (H.J. Res. 133) making fur-
ther continuing appropriations for the
fiscal year 2001, and for other purposes,
to the end that the joint resolution be
hereby passed; and that a motion to re-
consider be hereby laid on the table.

The Clerk read the title of the joint
resolution.

The text of House Joint Resolution
133 is as follows:

H.J. REs. 133

Resolved by the Senate and House of Rep-
resentatives of the United States of America in
Congress assembled, That Public Law 106-275
is further amended by striking the date spec-
ified in section 106(c) and inserting ‘‘Decem-
ber 21, 2000”” and by adding the following be-
fore the period in section 113: *“, and in addi-
tion, from within the amount provided by
section 101, $217,000,000: Provided, That of
these funds, $100,000,000 may be made avail-
able only pursuant to a certification by the
Secretary of State that the United Nations
has taken no action in calendar year 2000
prior to the date of enactment of this Act to
increase funding for any United Nations pro-
gram without identifying an offsetting de-
crease elsewhere in the United Nations budg-
et and cause the United Nations to exceed

$2,535,700,000"".

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Florida?

There was no objection.

MAKING IN ORDER AT ANY TIME
CONSIDERATION OF CON-
FERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 4577,
DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR,
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2001

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
I ask unanimous consent that it be in
order at any time on the legislative
day of December 15, 2000, to consider
the conference report to accompany
the bill (H.R. 4577) making appropria-
tions for the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and Related Agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2001,
and for other purposes; that the con-
ference report be considered as read;
that all points of order against the con-
ference report and against its consider-
ation be waived; and that the con-
ference report be debatable for 90 min-
utes, equally divided and controlled by
the chairman and ranking minority
member of the Committee on Appro-
priations or their designees.

distribution.

NOTICE

Effective January 1, 2001, the subscription price of the Congressional Record will be $393 per year or $197 for six
months. Individual issues may be purchased for $4.00 per copy. The cost for the microfiche edition will remain $141 per
year with single copies remaining $1.50 per issue. This price increase is necessary based upon the cost of printing and

Michael F. DiMario, Public Printer

O This symbol represents the time of day during the House proceedings, e.g., [1 1407 is 2:07 p.m.

Matter set in this typeface indicates words inserted or appended, rather than spoken, by a Member of the House on the floor.

Printed on recycled paper.

H12441



H12442

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Florida?

Mr. TOOMEY. Mr. Speaker, reserving
the right to object, 1 am concerned
about what we are doing here today.
We are being asked to vote on a huge
package of bills that we have not seen,
we have not read, and we certainly do
not know what is in them. We are
being asked to agree to dispense with
the regular order of the House and sim-
ply vote ‘“‘yes’” on a combination of
bills, despite the fact that we do not
know for sure what bills they are, we
do not know how they may or may not
have been changed if we did know
them, and we do not know what private
dealings were struck and may have
been inserted into those bills as re-
cently as this afternoon.

Now, many of us support some of the
elements that we think are in this
package, such as the Medicare add-
backs, which our hospitals badly need
and which | support; but we do not sup-
port other elements of this package.
Nevertheless, we are going to be forced
to vote on the whole package up or
down.

I know this certainly is not the first
time we have been asked to vote on a
package of bills that we have not seen,
but that does not make it right. And |
know we all want to go home. We all
want to be with our families for the
holidays. | certainly also want to do
that. But do we not have a responsi-
bility to our constituents to at least
know what we are voting on when we
vote on the largest nondefense appro-
priation bill in the Federal Govern-
ment?

We are going to vote on one element
of this package which alone is $109 bil-
lion of taxpayer money. | think it is
disturbing that we are going to vote on
that without knowing the details. But
what is almost as disturbing as what
we do not know is the things that we
do know, or at least | think we know,
about what is in this package. Mr.
Speaker, we know that the spending on
the Labor-HHS portion of that appro-
priation bill is, frankly, out of control.
Using the Committee on Appropria-
tions’ own numbers, the budget deal
that we are going to vote on today in-
creases spending by $12 billion, or near-
ly 12 percent or nearly 5 times the rate
of inflation. And if we take into ac-
count all the funding gimmicks, like
advanced funding, and we look on an
apples-to-apples basis, the actual
money that will be spent is $23 billion
more than in this previous year, an
over-26 percent increase, nine times the
rate of inflation. Frankly, we are
squandering too much of the budget
surplus that could be used for other
purposes.

The bill apparently is going to create
untold new programs, and | do not
know how many earmarks. It is $7 bil-
lion higher than what the House ap-
proved; it is $4 billion more than what
the Senate approved; it is even $3 bil-
lion higher than the President’s re-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

quest. And of course, we are not sure
exactly how all that money has been
spent.

Now, despite all of these big spending
increases, some are probably going to
come to this floor and say this is a cut
of $3.6 billion from previously agreed-
upon levels. Let me remind my col-
leagues that the so-called agreement
was to an arbitrary number by a hand-
ful of Members under the duress of a
threatened veto which never was
agreed to by either Chamber.

If 1 went ahead and objected, Mr.
Speaker, | am afraid that would not ac-
complish much. | know a rule could be
brought up, it would be debated, it
would be passed, and we would only be
delaying the inevitable. But I will urge
my colleagues to vote against final
passage on this bill. Vote against the
huge spending increase that is in this
bill; vote against joining all these un-
related bills in one package; vote
against a package the contents of
which are a mystery to most of us.

Mr. Speaker, | withdraw my reserva-
tion of objection.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Florida?

There was no objection.

COMMUNICATION FROM THE
CLERK OF THE HOUSE

The SPEAKER pro tempore laid be-
fore the House the following commu-
nication from the Clerk of the House of
Representatives:

OFFICE OF THE CLERK,
Washington, DC, December 15, 2000.
Hon. J. DENNIS HASTERT,
The Speaker, House of Representatives,
Washington, DC.

DEAR MR. SPEAKER: Pursuant to the per-
mission granted to Clause 2(h) of Rule Il of
the Rules of the House of Representatives,
the Clerk received the following message
from the Secretary of the Senate on Decem-
ber 15, 2000 at 4:09 p.m.

That the Senate agreed to Conference Re-
port H.R. 4942.

With best wishes, | am.

Sincerely,
JEFF TRANDAHL,
Clerk of the House.

GENERAL LEAVE

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
I ask unanimous consent that all Mem-
bers may have 5 legislative days within
which to revise and extend their re-
marks on the conference report to ac-
company H.R. 4577, making appropria-
tions for the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and Related Agencies for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2001,
and for other purposes, and that | may
include tabular and extraneous mate-
rial.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there
objection to the request of the gen-
tleman from Florida?

There was no objection.

December 15, 2000

CONFERENCE REPORT ON H.R. 4577,
DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR,
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS
ACT, 2001

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
pursuant to the previous order of the
House, | call up the conference report
on the bill (H.R. 4577) making appro-
priations for the Departments of
Labor, Health and Human Services,
and Education, and Related Agencies
for the fiscal year ending September 30,
2001, and for other purposes.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursu-
ant to the order of the House of today,
the conference report is considered as
having been read.

(For conference report and state-
ment, see prior proceedings of the
House of today.)

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The gen-
tleman from Florida (Mr. YOUNG) and
the gentleman from Wisconsin (Mr.
OBEY) each will control 45 minutes.

The Chair recognizes the gentleman
from Florida (Mr. YOUNG).

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
I yield myself such time as | may con-
sume.

I would just briefly like to mention
the fact that we have produced a four-
page legal-sized document that identi-
fies the highlights of this bill. This has
been available now for more than 2
days for Members to look at to get a
really good understanding of what is in
the bill. I would suggest that anyone
who wants to find some reason to op-
pose this bill, they can find it. It is a
huge bill. It required hours and days
and weeks of negotiation to get us to
the point that we are.

Mr. Speaker, this bill should be
passed today, and the House should
conclude its business. | am going to
ask shortly that the gentleman from
Illinois (Mr. PORTER), who is the chair-
man of the subcommittee, manage the
balance of the debate, inasmuch as he
is the chairman of the Subcommittee
on Labor, Health and Human Re-
sources, and Education, and Related
Agencies; but before | do, Mr. Speaker,
I want to ask Members to adopt this
legislation and to get quickly to a
vote.

I have a brief statement | would like
to read before | turn this time over but
before that | want to talk with the gen-
tleman from Wisconsin (Mr. OBEY).

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, will the gen-
tleman yield?

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. | yield to the
gentleman from Wisconsin.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, | would like
to at this point engage the chairman of
the committee in a colloquy on the
Low Income Energy Assistance Pro-
gram, which | hope will address the
concerns many Members have regard-
ing the lack of an advanced appropria-
tion for fiscal year 2000 in this bill.

We are all aware of the drastic spike
in price fuels that has occurred in the
past year. Home heating fuels have



December 15, 2000

doubled in the past year in many re-
gions. In some areas it has increased
fivefold. For many seniors and families
who are struggling, that spike in en-
ergy costs have dealt a crushing blow
to their family budgets just to provide
the basic essentials of heating their
homes.

The LIHEAP program helps over 4
million low-income households by pay-
ing on average about half their home
heating bills. But due to a lack of
funds, this program has been serving
only about 15 percent of federally in-
come-eligible households. The recent
jump in fuel costs will mean the rel-
ative value of that assistance will be
cut in half this winter.

Earlier this year, Congress provided
an extra $600 million in the LIHEAP
emergency fund that was required by
the President in the 2000 supplemental
appropriation bill. About $450 million
of those extra dollars were released by
September for this winter, and | hope
that the administration will release
the balance soon.

The conference agreement for fiscal
year 2001 contains $1.4 billion for
LIHEAP, an increase of 27 percent, plus
an additional $300 million for the
LIHEAP emergency fund. Now, nor-
mally this appropriation bill would
also provide an advance appropriation
for LIHEAP for the next fiscal year so
that States have time to plan their
programs prior to the time that funds
become available. However, as the gen-
tleman knows, due to a provision in
the budget resolution which places a
cap on the total for advance appropria-
tions, we were not able to include
LIHEAP funding for the next fiscal
year as an advance appropriation.

O 1700

It is my hope and understanding that
next year we will finish our work on
the Committee on Appropriations be-
fore the fiscal year starts on October 1.
But in the event that we do not, |
think we need to signal our intentions
to the States now so that they can be
assured that LIHEAP funds will be
there when they need them despite the
lack of an advanced appropriation in
this bill.

So | would, therefore, ask the chair-
man of the committee, is it your inten-
tion that we provide at least the same
level of support for LIHEAP next year
as is included in this bill?

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
reclaiming my time, | thank the gen-
tleman from Wisconsin (Mr. OBEY) for
raising this issue because it has been a
big concern for many Members on my
side of the aisle as well.

I want to assure Members that
LIHEAP is a very high priority for the
Committee on Appropriations and we
will do everything we can to maintain,
at a minimum, the current level of sup-
port for this program next year.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, | thank the
chairman for that response.

Mr. Speaker, if the gentleman will
continue to yield, let me ask further,

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

in the event that we do not complete
the Labor-H bill next year by October 1
and have to pass a continuing resolu-
tion after that date, is it your inten-
tion to include adequate funding in the
first CR for LIHEAP so that States can
adequately run their systems programs
through the next winter heating sea-
son?

If the committee can offer that com-
mitment, | think Members on this side
of the aisle will feel much more com-
fortable in supporting this conference
agreement knowing that the normal
operations of this program will not be
interrupted.

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
let me respond to the gentleman that
while | hope a continuing resolution
would not be necessary next October, |
would certainly support including
funding for the full winter heating sea-
son in the first CR should we find our-
selves in that position.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, | thank the
chairman of the committee for his
strong support for the program and for
his commitment to ensure that this
lack of an advance appropriation in
this bill will not result in the interrup-
tion of this critical assistance.

I also want to take this opportunity
to thank him for the patience that he
has shown as we worked our way
through some very troubling difficul-
ties. Thank goodness that they now ap-
pear to be behind us, at least for a
month.

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
I thank the gentleman from Wisconsin
(Mr. OBEY) for his comments. We have
had differences throughout the appro-
priations process, but we were able to
come together. This is a good bipar-
tisan bill. The gentleman from Wis-
consin (Mr. OBEY) and | spent a lot of
time in the wee hours of this morning
trying to bring this bill to the floor
today.

Before | turn my time over to the
gentleman from Illinois (Mr. PORTER)
who is the chairman of the sub-
committee, | wanted to say, Mr. Speak-
er, that we are at that time of the year
when holiday thoughts enter our mind;
and | recall one of my predecessors who
one time made a very, very aggressive
wish to the Members for a Merry
Christmas after a rather heated discus-
sion. | also want to leave a message
about the holiday season if the Mem-
bers would indulge me for about an-
other minute. It goes like this:

Twas the week before Christmas and all
through the House, appropriators were
working but beginning to grouse.

The big day was coming but no end in sight.

If only we had a number, we could finish to-
night.

When back from the White House there came
such a clatter, | sprang from my office
to see what was the matter.

When what to my pleasant surprise did | see?

Speaker Hastert with a number and a look of
sheer glee.

Here is what you told me you needed, he
said,

And quickly he turned with a nod of his
head:

I think Obey and Clinton and Daschle and
Lott

H12443

Will all be pleased with the number we got.

As | turned | was amazed at what did tran-
spire,

13 Cardinals all ready to file . . .

Now Packard! Now Porter! Now Hobson and
Taylor!

On Lewis! On Rogers! On Jim Walsh and
Kolbe!

From H-218 to the Committee on Rules

It is time to wrap up and not a moment too

soon . . .

Our job here is done; now let us clear the
hall

Let us vote and then dash away, dash away
all.

And | wish everyone a very happy,
safe holiday season.

Mr. Speaker, | reserve the balance of
my time.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, will the gen-
tleman yield?

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. | yield to the
gentleman from Wisconsin.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, | would also
like to take this opportunity, and |
know he has to leave to take a plane
for a very important event which his
wife has set up involving a number of
Florida children, but in addition to
thanking the gentleman for his good
cheer and courtesy throughout a tough
year, | also want to take this oppor-
tunity to wish him in advance a happy
birthday, which | understand is tomor-
row.

Mr. YOUNG of Florida. Mr. Speaker,
reclaiming my time, | thank the gen-
tleman very much.

I recall late one night we were here
and the gentleman from Wisconsin (Mr.
OBEY) missed his wedding anniversary
because of a late night session. And if
we do not soon get out of here tonight,
he is going to miss being awarded a
very, very prestigious and impressive
honorary degree at an institution of
education that he founded back in Wis-
consin.

So | wish him the best of luck and
congratulations.

Mr. Speaker, | reserve the balance of
my time.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, | yield my-
self 15 minutes.

Mr. Speaker, before | get into my ex-
planation of this bill, 1 want to take a
moment to do something | think is
very important. This institution takes
a lot of abuse but there are some peo-
ple in this institution who do a tremen-
dous job on behalf of the taxpayers and
they deserve, no matter how rushed the
Members are, they deserve to be recog-
nized.

I want to start by thanking the com-
mittee staff on our side of the aisle,
Mark Mioduski and Cheryl Smith, who
have worked so incredibly hard all year
on the Labor-Health bill. Cheryl not
only handles education programs for
the minority, but she does the trans-
portation bill, as well. And | know that
there were occasions when they went
2> days or more without a single
hour’s sleep in order to serve this
House, this committee, and its mem-
bers; and | am very grateful.

I want to thank Mark Murray, who
does a terrific job handling both the



H12444

Foreign Operations bill and the Legis-
lative Branch appropriations bill; Dave
Kilian, who has Vvirtually single
handedly handled the Defense bill on
our side of the aisle; Tom Forhan, who
handles both the Military Construction
bill and the District of Columbia bill;
Dave Reich and Mike Stephens, who
worked together on VA-HUD. And, in
addition, Dave handles the Agriculture
bill and Mike handles the Interior bill.
Sally Chadbourne and Pat Schlueter
worked together on the Commerce-Jus-
tice-State bill. Sally also does the En-
ergy and Water bill, and Pat does the
Treasury-Postal bill.

None of these people would be nearly
as effective if it were not for the tire-
less efforts of Mr. Bonner, who un-
doubtedly works as hard as any human
being on Capitol Hill, and Jade Bren-
nan, who was been here early in the
morning until early the next morning
day after day and night after night.
And | would also like to thank Kori
Bernards, who has coordinated our
communications efforts too and Norris
Cochran and Christina Hamilton, who
have helped out in numerous ways.

This small group of people had to
deal literally with every funding issue
in every department and agency and
program of the entire Federal Govern-
ment. They have had to help Members
with their particular problems with
government programs and very often
have had to deal with the wrath of au-
thorizing issues that have nothing to
do with the appropriations but none-
theless get dumped into our bills as a
means of clearing them through both
Houses. | think that the effort they put
forth on behalf of this institution and
particularly Members on my side of the
aisle is remarkable, and | want to
thank them from the bottom of my
heart for their long hours, their tre-
mendous knowledge of our Government
and legislative process and the enor-
mous commitment that they have
made to making this Government and
this country a better place.

I also want to pay special thanks to
the clerk of the committee, Jim Dyer.
I do not think there is a single person
on Capitol Hill who is more patient,
more fair or more pleasant to deal with
on a daily basis in and out. | can say
without reservation that, had it not
been for his commitment and personal
skill, this agreement and many others
would never have come together.

Also helping the chairman and the
entire committee in the front office are
John Mikel, a first rate professional,
who for more than a decade has pulled
the committee and the House through
the thorny thickets of process and
budget rules. And Chuck Parkinson has
helped schedule our bills and coordi-
nate with the Committee on Rules; and
the leadership minority, Dale Oak, who
manage the massive job of tracking the
hundreds of extraneous items that var-
ious Members and other committees
attempted to attach to this legislation;
and Elizabeth Morra and John
Schofield who have handled press for
the majority.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Dianne Kane, Sandy Farrow, Brian
Mabry, and Theo Powell really make
the committee work; and they are a big
help not only to the majority but to all
of us on the committee. And | want to
especially recognize Tony McCann, the
Subcommittee on Labor-Health clerk;
Carol Murphy; Susan Firth; Geoff
Kenyon; Francine Mack-Salvador; and
Tom Kelly of the Subcommittee on
Labor-HHS staff and all of the asso-
ciate staff of the members of the
Labor-HHS subcommittee on both sides
of the aisle. And | also thank Steve
Cartesi, the majority clerk on the Sen-
ate side, and Jim English on the minor-
ity side and all of the other clerks and
ranking members’ assistants as well on
all of the other subcommittees who
deal so well and with so much dedica-
tion.

I know that there are few people in
this country who appreciate how hard
all of these people work and how much
of a contribution they make to their
country and this institution, but I
want to say ‘‘thank you” to all of
them. And | am sure that that feeling
is shared on both sides of the aisle.

Now | would simply like to say this,
and | will say one more thing about
one person before | move to substance:
The gentleman from Illinois (Mr. POR-
TER) is leaving this institution after a
distinguished career which would make
any American proud; and | have to say
that, whether | have served with him
on the Subcommittee on Foreign Oper-
ations or on the Subcommittee on
Labor, Health and Education, he has
invariably brought a high degree of
thoughtfulness, a high degree of fair-
ness, uncommon good judgment and
good sense, and immense dedication to
the public good.

I can think of no better phrase than
to repeat the phrase that we have
heard so often, ““Well done, good and
faithful servant.”

John has truly been a credit to this
institution, to his party, to his country
and to his district. | want to lead us all
in a round of applause for the wonder-
ful work that he has done while he has
been with us in this institution.

And now, Mr. Speaker, on to the sub-
stance.

On Wednesday night, the country
heard two very good speeches on rec-
onciliation from Mr. GORE and Mr.
Bush. Both emphasized a need for bi-
partisanship.

Unfortunately, we serve in the insti-
tution which has suffered the greatest
erosion of bipartisanship in recent
years. But this institution does, in my
opinion, have a very good model for bi-
partisanship and that is the Committee
on Appropriations.

Even during the last 6 years, we have
been able to produce a significant num-
ber of bills on a bipartisan basis. In all
but one year, the Labor-HHS Edu-
cation bill has not been one of those
bills. That has not been the fault of the
distinguished gentleman and my good
friend the gentleman from lllinois (Mr.
PORTER), the subcommittee chairman.

December 15, 2000

Nor has it been the fault of the gen-
tleman from Florida (Mr. YOUNG) or his
predecessor as full committee chair,
Bob Livingston. They have struggled in
the best traditions of this committee
to reach across the aisle and to build
the broadest possible consensus for
each bill. But because of the restric-
tions placed on them by the Committee
on the Budget and their leadership,
their efforts have not often succeeded
in my judgment.

This bill has been a poster child on
how not to run a legislative body. And,
in fact, in this process, a Member of
the majority side of the aisle earlier
correctly noted that there are dozens
of items in this bill that have nothing
whatsoever to do with the appropria-
tions bill.

In fact, there are well over a hundred
different authorizations that are being
added to this bill by reference. We did
not negotiate those items. We are not
responsible for them. All we can try to
do with our limited staff is to try to
make certain that they were not su-
premely objectionable to this or that
faction in the House. And | have to say
that this is a spectacular example of
how not to run a railroad.

This year has been especially frus-
trating to those of us who would like
to see some of the most critical func-
tions of Government funded on a bipar-
tisan consensus. And the fact is that
for 9 months of this year the delibera-
tions of this committee were wasted on
phoney budget resolutions that held
funding for education, held research,
worker protection and other critical
programs in this bill at virtually last
year’s funding level with no adjust-
ment for inflation, with no recognition
of the new challenges facing this coun-
try and yet the majority passed the
bill.

0 1715

The Senate recognized that was an
unrealistic package when they passed a
bill somewhat more in line with the
Nation’s needs. In October, we reached
a bipartisan agreement that in my
view met the needs of a changing and
growing country, but then that bill was
blocked from coming to the floor by
the majority party leadership. Both
parties then went out and campaigned
for the education and the health and
worker protection programs that were
in this bill. But after the election, the
majority party leaders then demanded
that this bill be cut by more than $3.7
billion before it could be brought back
to the floor. That is a demand they did
not make of the interior bill that was
almost 15 percent above last year, or
the transportation bill that was simi-
larly way above last year, and also a
bill such as the energy and water bill

which was substantially above last
year.
To get an agreement in the last

week, we had to cut $3.7 billion from
the earlier agreement, we had to take
$1.4 billion from advance funding for
LIHEAP, we had to take $257 million



December 15, 2000

out of handicapped education, $127 mil-
lion out of efforts to reduce class size,
$180 million out of after-school pro-
grams and $200 million out of bio-
medical research. | dislike all of those
cuts and would point out that they
were unnecessary both in terms of
meeting the budget limits that Con-
gress imposed on itself in October and
they were unnecessary in terms of
passing this bill.

But nonetheless, even with these
changes, | will support this bill for two
reasons: one, because | have in essence
a ministerial duty to do so. Sooner or
later we have to resolve our differences
and this is the day; and, secondly, |
think there are other good reasons to
vote for this bill. It now provides fund-
ing on a program basis that is nearly 15
percent higher than last year for crit-
ical education and health programs.
Some people are alarmed by that. I am
delighted by it. The overall increase in
education in this bill is 18 percent. It is
a major step forward in providing local
schools with the kind of resources that
will facilitate the kind of change and
improvement in our schools that the
American people are anxious to see.

Class size reduction efforts are in-
creased 25 percent. Teacher quality ef-
forts are increased 50 percent. School
renovation is funded at a $1.2 billion
level. For Pell grants, and | think this
is perhaps the most important issue in
the area of higher education in this
bill, we have the biggest increase in 25
years, the Pell grant going from a max-
imum grant of $3,300 to $3,750. To the
very deep regret of our friend, the gen-
tleman from Illinois (Mr. PORTER), we
did not provide the 15 percent increase
for NIH that we had hoped to see. We
provided almost that much, about 14
percent; and I am hopeful we will ulti-
mately see our efforts against disease
doubled within the 5-year time frame
that will end in fiscal 2003.

The most troubling cut in this bill
for many Members on this side of the
aisle is the advance funding for the
low-income fuel assistance program
which | just mentioned. Members need
to recognize, however, that fuel assist-
ance is funded for the current year not
only at the full level provided last
year, not only at the request, but at
$300 million above the request. I am
convinced that will not be enough,
given current energy price increases
and long-term weather forecasts; but it
is 25 percent more than would be avail-
able if we had to go to a continuing
resolution. The deletion of that ad-
vance funding is unfortunate. It carries
with it certain risks that | am uncom-
fortable about. It does not give State
and local governments as much assur-
ance about program levels for next
year as would be desirable for planning
purposes. It does not assure that all of
the money will be allocated next fall
before cold weather hits. But we have
in the statement of the managers very
firm commitments to work to over-
come those problems, and | intend to
see that the leadership in Congress and

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

the new President will keep those com-
mitments.

I would also note that there were
over 400 authorizations which one
party or another attempted to add to
this bill. We rejected almost 300 of
them. And of those that are in the bill,
you will have to talk to the author-
izing committees to get a balanced
evaluation, because they largely nego-
tiated them. | have just one additional
statement to make. | love this institu-
tion. | respect every Member in it. |
love what it can do when it is at its
best in doing things that are needed to
help the people we represent, but | hon-
estly do believe that the way this bill
was produced is a model of how not to
proceed in the future. But in the end fi-
nally it has produced an honest prod-
uct with honest numbers. | think it
makes a significant advance forward in
meeting the needs that it is supposed
to meet.

Mr. Speaker, | reserve the balance of
my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore (Mr.
PEASE). Without objection, the time al-
located to the gentleman from Florida
(Mr. YounNGg) will be controlled by the
gentleman from lllinois (Mr. PORTER).

There was no objection.

Mr. PORTER. Mr. Speaker, | yield
myself such time as | may consume.

Mr. Speaker, | am sorry that the gen-
tleman from Pennsylvania, who earlier
had reserved the right to object and
then criticized the bill, might have
stayed on the floor because | am direct-
ing this portion of my remarks to him.
In early 1988, Ronald Reagan came to
the floor of this House to give his State
of the Union address and slammed
down on the Clerk’s desk a bill that
was probably twice the size of the one
that is sitting there right now. It was
an omnibus bill that had been passed
about this time of year in 1987. Presi-
dent Reagan said, ‘““Never again.” In
his remarks to the Congress at that
time, he lifted words out of a letter
that | had written with 147 Members of
the House of Representatives saying
that this is not the way we ought to do
the House’s business.

Very frankly, the gentleman from
Pennsylvania is correct. Omnibus bills
are never a proper way to legislate. But
let me say to the gentleman that the
Labor, Health and Human Services and
Education appropriation bill was
conferenced. We completed the con-
ference on July 27. Appropriators
would have brought that measure to
the floor right away. Yes, it might
have been vetoed by the President, it
probably would have been, but we
would have started those negotiations
with the White House long ago and
would have completed them presum-
ably before the end of the fiscal year.
We do not support delay in the consid-
eration of this conference report. This
is an idea that comes from outside the
appropriations process.

I would say to the gentleman, if he
were here, one other thing. It echoes
the words that my colleague from Wis-

H12445

consin mentioned a moment ago. We
must have, early in the legislative
process, a budget resolution adopted on
a bipartisan basis. The White House
needs to be on board. The Republicans
in the Congress of both Houses need to
be on board. The Democrats need to be
on board, we must have an agreed num-
ber. We need not have all the detail.
All we need is two lines: one that de-
fines total spending for the government
and one that defines total discre-
tionary spending. That is all we need.
Appropriators can then get started.

If you do not have an agreed bipar-
tisan budget resolution early in the
process, you have no fiscal discipline.
That is exactly what we had this year
and in several past fiscal years—no fis-
cal discipline. We need to get such di-
rection early. We need to get an agree-
ment. We need to make the allocations
between the Senate and the House ap-
propriations subcommittees early in
the process. Once that is accomplished
we can achieve fiscal discipline. You do
not end up with these kind of bills done
where, he is right, nobody knows quite
everything that is in it.

I would add one other thing. Many
things that are in this measure were
well known on July 27. There are some
changes in the appropriation numbers
since that time, but they have been
available to all Members. Most of the
changes that are in the document sit-
ting on the desk have occurred because
authorizing measures have been added
to the bill. Most of the delay all day
yesterday and all day today have come
not from appropriation matters but
from authorizing matters that should
have been dealt with long ago.

I would say to the gentleman, he is
on the right track. | commend to him
Ronald Reagan’s statement. | com-
mend to all Members that statement.
We need to do these things on a bipar-
tisan basis, and let appropriators get
their work done with some fiscal dis-
cipline involved.

Mr. Speaker, | reserve the balance of
my time.

Mr. OBEY. Mr. Speaker, | yield 1
minute to the gentlewoman from Cali-
fornia (Mrs. CAPPS).

Mrs. CAPPS. Mr. Speaker, | rise in
support of this legislation. Included in
this bill is a waiver of Medicare’s 24-
month waiting period for persons dis-
abled by ALS, Lou Gehrig’s Disease.
This terrible disease leaves its victims
totally unable to care for themselves.
Tragically, their life expectancy is
often less than the waiting period
itself. Medicare coverage will ease
their suffering and provide support for
their families and friends. This provi-
sion comes from a bill authored by my
husband, Walter Capps, which | re-
introduced and which now has 282
House cosponsors. | want to thank
these cosponsors.

While recovering from a car accident,
Walter received his physical rehab with
a friend suffering from ALS, Tom Rog-
ers. Towards the end of the rehab, Tom
arrived one day with a pair of tennis



H12446

shoes. He gave them to Walter saying
he had no further use for them, he was
now confined to a wheelchair. Walter
wore these shoes throughout his cam-
paign for this House. He never forgot
the struggle that is Tom’s and thou-
sands of other ALS victims.

This victory today is for ALS pa-
tients and their families who built sup-
port for our bill.

Mr. PORTER. Mr. Speaker, | am
pleased to yield 1 minute to the gen-
tleman from Kentucky (Mr. ROGERS),
the chairman of the Subcommittee on
Commerce, Justice, State and Judici-
ary.

(Mr. ROGERS asked and was given

permission to revise and extend his re-

marks, and include extraneous mate-
rial.)

Mr. ROGERS. Mr. Speaker, | submit
the following material that updates the
statement of the managers to accom-
pany the Commerce, Justice, State Ap-
propriations Act for fiscal year 2001 to
reflect changes made by the pending
bill and other minor technical correc-
tions. It has the support of my good
friend, our ranking member, the gen-
tleman from New York (Mr. SERRANO).
This matter should be used to deter-
mine questions of intent with respect
to our bill.

DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE,
AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS
Following is explanatory language on H.R.

5548, as introduced on October 25, 2000, and

subsequent amendments.

The conferees on H.R. 4942 agree with the
matter included in H.R. 5548 and enacted in
this conference report by reference and the
following description of it. The bill was de-
veloped through negotiations by sub-
committee members of the Departments of
Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary,
and Related Agencies Subcommittees of the
House and Senate on the differences in the
House passed and Senate reported versions of
H.R. 4690. References in the following de-
scription to the ‘‘conference agreement”
mean the matter included in the introduced
bill enacted by this conference report, and
subsequent amendments. References to the
House bill mean the House passed version of
H.R. 4690. References to the Senate reported
amendment mean the Senate reported
version of H.R. 4690.

The House passed H.R. 4690 on June 26,
2000. The Senate reported from Committee a
Senate amendment to H.R. 4690 on July 21,
2000. References in the following statement
to appropriations amounts or other items
proposed by the House bill or the Senate-re-
ported amendment refer only to those
amounts and items recommended in the
House-passed and Senate-reported versions
of H.R. 4690. Any reference to appropriations
amounts or other items included in the con-
ference agreement reflects the final agree-
ment on H.R. 4690. This statement reflects
how the funds provided in the conference
agreement are to be spent.

Senate-reported amendment: The Senate
Appropriations Committee considered H.R.
4690 as passed by the House, struck all after
the enacting clause, and inserted the text of
the Senate-reported amendment. The con-
ference agreement includes a revised bill.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes

$88,713,000 for General Administration, in-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

stead of $83,713,000 as proposed in the Senate-
reported amendment and $84,177,000 as pro-
posed in the House bill.

The conference agreement adopts by ref-
erence the House report language regarding
budget ‘‘shortfalls’ and racial disparities in
Federal capital prosecutions.

The conference agreement includes a
$5,000,000 transfer from the Immigration and
Naturalization Service Salaries and Ex-
penses account to continue the planned inte-
gration of the Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Service (INS) IDENT system and the
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) IAFIS
system.

The conference agreement includes a
$5,000,000 increase for the Office of Intel-
ligence Policy and Review for Foreign Intel-
ligence Surveillance Act applications.

The conference agreement includes bill
language contained in the House bill speci-
fying the amount of funding provided for the
Department Leadership Program and the Of-
fices of Legislative and Public Affairs.

JOINT AUTOMATED BOOKING SYSTEM

The conference agreement includes
$15,915,000 for the Joint Automated Booking
System (JABS) program as proposed in the
Senate-reported amendment, instead of
$1,800,000 as proposed in the House bill.

NARROWBAND COMMUNICATIONS

The conference agreement includes
$205,000,000 for narrowband communications
conversion activities as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment, instead of
$95,445,000 as proposed in the House bill. The
conference agreement provides funding nec-
essary to continue implementation of the
Department of Justice Wireless Network
(JWN), and for operations and maintenance
of legacy systems. The Wireless Management
Office (WMO) is directed to submit quarterly
status reports on implementation of the
JWN, with the first such report due no later
than February 15, 2001.

The conference agreement deletes a cita-
tion included in the House bill but not in-
cluded in the Senate-reported amendment.

COUNTERTERRORISM FUND

The conference agreement includes
$5,000,000 for the Counterterrorism Fund as
proposed in the Senate-reported amendment,
instead of $10,000,000 as proposed in the
House bill. When combined with $32,844,150 in
prior year carryover, a total of $37,844,150
will be available in the Fund in fiscal year
2001 to cover unanticipated, extraordinary
expenses incurred as a result of a terrorist
threat or incident.

The conference agreement retains lan-
guage, included in the House bill and carried
in previous Acts, authorizing the Attorney
General to make expenditures from the fund,
subject to section 605 of this Act. The Sen-
ate-reported amendment proposed to give
this authority to a new Deputy Attorney
General.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER COMPLIANCE

FUND

The conference agreement includes
$201,420,000 for the Telecommunications Car-
rier Compliance program for implementation
of the Communications Assistance for Law
Enforcement Act of 1994 (CALEA), instead of
$278,021,000 as proposed in the House bill. The
Senate-reported amendment did not include
funding for this activity. This amount, when
combined with funds previously made avail-
able, will provide the full $500,000,000 author-
ized and required to implement CALEA.

The conference agreement concurs with
the direction in the House report that the
Department and the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation (FBI) are to remain focused on the
timely implementation of CALEA, and have
therefore included $17,300,000 within the FBI

December 15, 2000

Salaries and Expenses account for CALEA
implementation. The Department of Justice
is directed to submit a reorganization pro-
posal no later than November 15, 2000, to en-
sure coordination of CALEA implementation
and other related electronic surveillance
issues.
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW AND APPEALS

The conference agreement includes
$161,062,000 for Administrative Review and
Appeals, instead of $159,570,000 as proposed in
the House bill and $112,814,000 as proposed in
the Senate-reported amendment. Of the total
amount provided, $159,335,000 is for the Exec-
utive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR)
and $1,727,000 is for the Office of the Pardon

Attorney.
The conference agreement includes
$9,566,000 for adjustments to base, and

$3,000,000, 37 positions and 19 full-time equiv-
alent workyears (FTE) to address the in-
creased Immigration Judge and appellate
caseload. In addition, EOIR is directed to
provide such sums as necessary for point-to-
point installation of video-conferencing
equipment in accordance with EOIR’s plan
and the Senate report. The conference agree-
ment also includes direction under the INS
Examinations Fees account regarding con-
tinued support for contract court interpreter
services.
DETENTION TRUSTEE

The conference agreement includes
$1,000,000 to establish a new Federal Deten-
tion Trustee within the Department of Jus-
tice as proposed in the House bill. The Sen-
ate-reported amendment did not address this
matter. The conference agreement reflects
the concerns expressed in the House report
regarding the planning and management of
detention space in the Department of Jus-
tice. Therefore, the direction included in the
House report regarding the authorities and
duties of this new Trustee, and the establish-
ment of regional pilot projects to test better
mechanisms for addressing detention needs,
is adopted by reference. Further, the Depart-
ment of Justice is expected to consolidate all
detention resources under the Trustee as
part of the fiscal year 2002 budget submis-
sion.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes
$41,575,000 for the Office of Inspector General
(OIG) instead of $41,825,000 as proposed in the
House bill and $42,192,000 as proposed in the
Senate-reported amendment. The conference
agreement also assumes that $1,500,000 in
INS fees will be available to the OIG.

The conference agreement directs the De-
partment of Justice to review its procedures
for releasing OIG investigatory material and
findings and inform the Committees on Ap-
propriations by June 1, 2001, if any proce-
dures should be modified.

The OIG is directed to submit future budg-
et requests separating OIG Leadership Of-
fices and OIG Operational Offices. The OIG
Leadership Offices decision unit should in-
clude the following: the Inspector General,
the Deputy Inspector General, the Counselor
to the Inspector General, the Special Coun-
sel, and the Special Investigations and Re-
view Unit. The Operational Offices decision
unit should include the following offices: the
Audit Division, the Investigations Division,
the Inspections Division, and the Manage-
ment and Planning Division.

The conference agreement directs that the
OIG submit a detailed financial plan to the
Committees on Appropriations by December
1, 2000.

UNITED STATES PAROLE COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes

$8,855,000 for the U.S. Parole Commission, as



December 15, 2000

proposed in the House bill, instead of the
$7,380,000 as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment. The conference agreement
adopts by reference the recommendation in
the Senate report on detailing attorneys.
LEGAL ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL
ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement includes
$535,771,000 for General Legal Activities, in-
stead of $523,228,000 as proposed in the House
bill, and $494,310,000 as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment.

The recommendation includes base adjust-
ments for all divisions, but does not include
an undefined base restoration. The distribu-
tion of funding provided is as follows:

Office of the Solicitor Gen-

eral $7,118,000
Tax Division 70,991,000
Criminal Division .............. 110,851,000
Civil Division ........c...c....... 154,092,000
Environment and Natural
Resources .........ccoevveennns 68,703,000
Office of Legal Counsel .. 4,967,000
Civil Rights Division ... . 92,166,000
Interpol—USNCB ............... 7,686,000
Legal Activities Office Au-
tomation ........cceeeeeiiinnnn. 18,877,000
Office of Dispute Resolu-
TION oo 320,000
Total oo 535,771,000
The conference agreement includes a

$3,000,000 increase for the Civil Rights Divi-
sion, including funding for civil enforcement
for police misconduct, and other highest pri-
ority initiatives.

The conference agreement provides
$18,877,000 to remain available until expended
for office automation costs as proposed in
the House bill, instead of $18,571,000 as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment.
The conference agreement adopts language
included in the Senate-reported amendment
which limits the use of these funds to auto-
mation costs and allows such funds to be
used for the United States Trustees Pro-
gram. The conference agreement adopts by
reference the Senate report language regard-
ing the Office of Special Investigations, and
the House report language regarding extra-
dition reporting and extradition treaties.
THE NATIONAL CHILDHOOD VACCINE INJURY ACT

The conference agreement includes a reim-
bursement of $4,028,000 for fiscal year 2001
from the Vaccine Injury Compensation Trust
Fund to the Department of Justice, as pro-
posed in the House bill and the Senate-re-
ported amendment.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

The conference agreement provides
$120,838,000 for the Antitrust Division as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment, in-
stead of $113,269,000 as proposed in the House
bill. The conference agreement assumes that
of the amount provided, $95,838,000 will be de-
rived from current year fee collections and
$25,000,000 from estimated unobligated fee
collections available from prior years, re-
sulting in a net direct appropriation of $0.
The use of any remaining unobligated fees
balances from prior years is subject to the
reprogramming requirements outlined in
section 605 of this Act.

Appropriations for both the Division and
the Federal Trade Commission are financed
with Hart-Scott-Rodino Act pre-merger fil-
ing fees. Section 630 of this Act modifies the
Hart-Scott-Rodino Act to include a three-
tiered fee structure that increases the filing
threshold for a merger transaction from
$15,000,000 to $50,000,000. It is anticipated that
the increase in the filing threshold will re-
duce the number of mergers requiring review
by approximately 50 percent.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEYS

The conference agreement includes
$1,250,382,000 for the U.S. Attorneys, instead
of $1,247,416,000 as proposed in the House bill,
and $1,159,014,000 as proposed in the Senate-
reported amendment. The following nar-
rative reflects how the funds provided in the
conference agreement are to be spent.

The conference agreement provides a net
increase of $59,896,000 for pay and infla-
tionary adjustments to enable the U.S. At-
torneys to maintain the current operating
level. The conference agreement does not in-
clude $7,425,000 requested as base adjust-
ments to substitute direct appropriations for
activities previously supported from the
Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control
(HCFAC) account. The Department of Jus-
tice is directed to continue to provide fund-
ing for not less than 177 positions and 177
FTE to the U.S. Attorneys from the HCFAC
account to support health care fraud activi-
ties.

The conference agreement also includes
the following program increases:

Firearms Prosecutions.—$15,259,000, 163 posi-
tions and 82 FTE, including 113 attorneys, to
augment prosecutions under existing fire-
arms statutes. This amount, when combined
with base resources of $7,125,000, will provide
a total of $22,384,000 for intensive firearms
prosecution projects. The direction included
in the House report regarding the criteria
and process for allocation of these funds is
adopted by reference. Further, the Executive
Office of U.S. Attorneys is directed not to set
aside any portion of these funds for head-
quarters priorities, but rather is to allocate
these funds in accordance with the priorities
identified by the local districts which will
result in a direct increase in prosecutions
under existing gun laws. In addition, the
conference agreement adopts the Senate di-
rection requiring the annualization of funds
provided in fiscal year 2000 for firearms pros-
ecutions, and the reporting requirement re-
garding panel attorney costs.

Cyber Crime and Intellectual Property.—
$3,974,000, 50 positions and 25 FTE, including
28 attorneys, to augment the investigation
and prosecution of computer and intellectual
property crimes, including crimes identified
in the No Electronic Theft (NET) Act, the
National Information Infrastructure Assur-
ance Act, and the Economic Espionage Act.
The direction included in the Senate report
regarding submission of a report on copy-
right enforcement is adopted by reference.

Immigration.—$1,974,000, 24 positions and 12
FTE, including 13 attorneys, to address the
growing criminal immigration caseload
along the Southwest Border, with particular
emphasis to be placed on prosecutions of in-
dividuals involved in alien smuggling, docu-
ment fraud, and illegal aliens with multiple
deportations. The conference agreement
adopts by reference the direction included in
the House report regarding submission of a
spending plan for these resources.

Indian Country.—$5,000,000, 60 positions and
30 FTE, including 33 attorneys, to enhance
Federal investigation and prosecution activi-
ties in Indian Country to meet Federal stat-
utory responsibilities related to Indian
Country.

Legal Education.—$2,300,000 to continue es-
tablishment of a distance learning facility at
the National Advocacy Center (NAC). This
amount, when combined with $15,316,000 in
base resources, provides a total of $17,616,000
under this account for legal education at the
National Advocacy Center (NAC). These
funds are to be spent in accordance with the
direction included in the Senate report.

Within the total amount available to the
U.S. Attorneys, the conference agreement in-

H12447

cludes $2,612,000 for technology demonstra-
tion projects, and adopts by reference the di-
rection included in the Senate report regard-
ing distribution of these resources. In addi-
tion, $1,000,000 is included from within base
resources to continue a violent crime task
force demonstration project, as proposed in
the Senate-reported amendment. The con-
ference agreement also adopts by reference
the direction included in the House and Sen-
ate reports regarding the unstaffed offices
report, as well as the direction included in
the Senate report regarding an office in
Western Kentucky. In addition, the Senate
report language regarding property flipping,
computer network privatization, and a fiscal
year 1995 quarterly reporting requirement
are adopted by reference.

The conference agreement does not adopt
the recommendations included in the Senate
report regarding the reallocation of existing
staffing to the Southwest border and within
the Missouri River Valley, spending freezes
among object classifications, elimination of
base funds for office relocations, limitations
on expansion of gun prosecution initiatives,
or pre-trial sentencing guidelines.

In addition to identical provisions that
were included in both the House bill and Sen-
ate-reported amendment, the conference
agreement includes the following provisions:
(1) providing for 9,439 positions and 9,557
workyears for the U.S. Attorneys, instead of
9,381 positions and 9,529 workyears as pro-
posed in the House bill, and 9,120 positions
and 9,398 workyears as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment; (2) allowing not to
exceed $2,500,000 for the National Advocacy
Center as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment; and (3) providing $1,000,000 for
violent crime task forces to remain available
until expended as proposed in the Senate-re-
ported amendment. The conference agree-
ment does not include language proposed in
the Senate bill withholding 50 percent of
funds available to U.S. Attorneys until the
Attorney General establishes certain rules
and penalties in accordance with the Senate
version of the fiscal year 2000 appropriations
bill.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE SYSTEM FUND

The conference agreement provides
$125,997,000 for the U.S. Trustees for fiscal
year 2001, to be entirely funded from offset-
ting collections, instead of $126,242,000 pro-
posed in the House bill and $127,212,000 pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment.
The conference agreement does not provide
amounts the budget request assumed would
carry forward to fiscal year 2002. The con-
ference agreement adopts by reference the
Senate report language on the National Ad-
vocacy Center (NAC). The conference agree-
ment also adopts House report language on
the reprogramming of offsetting collections.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, FOREIGN CLAIMS

SETTLEMENT COMMISSION

The conference agreement provides
$1,107,000 for the Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, instead of $1,000,000 as proposed
in the House bill and $1,214,000 as proposed in
the Senate-reported amendment.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES
MARSHALS SERVICE

The conference agreement includes
$572,695,000 for the U.S. Marshals Service Sal-
aries and Expenses account, instead of
$560,438,000 as proposed in the House bill and
$550,472,000 as proposed in the Senate-re-
ported amendment. The following narrative
reflects how the funds provided in the con-
ference agreement are to be spent.

The amount included in the conference
agreement includes a $4,713,000 net increase
in base adjustments, as follows: $19,774,000
for pay and inflationary increases, offset by



H12448

decreases of $4,852,000 for one-time equip-
ment purchases and $10,209,000 from the
transfer of the Seized Assets Management
Program to the Assets Forfeiture Fund.
Within the amount provided, a total of
$1,735,000 is included for the Warrant Infor-
mation Network and other networks and on-
line services, and $725,000 is for recurring
costs of the Electronic Surveillance Unit as
directed in the Senate report. The con-
ference agreement does not adopt the rec-
ommendation included in the Senate-re-
ported amendment to transfer funding from
this account for U.S. Marshals Service costs
associated with the Justice Prisoner Alien
Transportation System (JPATS), but instead
provides $25,503,000 for U.S. Marshals Service
requirements under this account.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes $27,389,000 in program increases for
the following:

Courthouse Security Staffing and Equip-
ment.—$21,211,000, for courthouse security
personnel and equipment. Of this amount,
$6,711,000, 89 positions and 45 FTE are pro-
vided for courthouse security personnel at
new and expanded courthouses expected to
open in fiscal year 2001. Language included
in the House report regarding the submission
of a spending plan and allocation of re-
sources in excess of requirements is adopted
by reference.

In addition, $14,500,000 is provided for
courthouse security equipment, as follows:

USMS Courthouse Security Equipment
[In thousands of dollars]

New Courthouses ............... $8,173
Las Vegas, NV ... (1,023)
Cleveland, OH (1,012)
Columbia, SC ........cccveneeee. (1,122)
Greenville, TN .... (353)
Corpus Christi, TX (1,078)
Laredo, TX ........ (989)
Providence, RI (920)
Helena, MT ..... (658)
Wheeling, WV ................. (245)
Denver, CO .....ccoceveevvnnennes (773)

Other Security Require-

Ments ....oooevviiiiiiiiiieieens 5,684

Nationwide Equipment
Maintenance Require-
ment ... 643

Total, USMS Security
Equipment ................ 14,500

The Marshals Service is directed to use the
$5,684,000 provided for Other Security Re-
quirements to address the highest priority
security equipment needs for existing court-
houses and new courthouses with the great-
est deficiencies, and to submit a spending
plan for these funds no later than December
1, 2000.

Electronic Surveillance Unit.—$3,150,000, and
up to 6 positions and 3 FTE, for personnel
and equipment for the Electronic Surveil-
lance Unit.

Special Assignments.—$2,500,000 for security
at high threat and/or high profile trials and
for protective details for judicial personnel
involved in these trials, including the World
Trade Center bombing trial. The Marshals
Service is directed to annualize this increase
in fiscal year 2002. Concerns have been ex-
pressed regarding the exclusion of the Mar-
shals Service from the threat assessment and
decision-making process regarding certain
special and other protective assignments. In
addition, the level of protection at Federal
facilities by the General Services Adminis-
tration (GSA) is inadequate relative to the
amount the Marshals Service and other
agencies are charged by GSA for these serv-
ices. The Department is directed to report to
the Committees on Appropriations no later
than December 15, 2000, on the role afforded
to the Marshals Service in the threat assess-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ment and decision-making process for spe-
cial and other protective assignments, and to
provide recommendations to augment the
Marshals Service’s role in this activity. Fur-
ther, the Department is directed to provide a
report on the adequacy of support provided
by GSA for facility protection, relative to
the amount GSA is charging for these serv-
ices.

Financial Management.—$378,000, 8 positions
and 4 FTE to improve financial management.

Cost Saving Initiatives.—$150,000 for imple-
mentation and support of a variety of cost
saving initiatives as directed in the Senate
report. Should additional funds become
available through savings achieved, the Mar-
shals Service may use those funds for addi-
tional staff only in accordance with Section
605 of this Act.

The conference agreement adopts by ref-
erence the concerns expressed in the Senate
report regarding the Special Operations
Group (SOG) and directs the Marshals Serv-
ice to provide a report to the Committees on
Appropriations no later than January 15,
2001, on the utilization of the SOG, as well as
the resource requirements necessary to en-

sure that the SOG can fulfill its intended
mission.
The conference agreement includes lan-

guage providing not to exceed 4,034 positions
and 3,895 FTE for the Marshals Service, in-
stead of 4,168 positions and 3,892 FTE as pro-
posed in the House bill. The Senate-reported
amendment did not include a similar provi-
sion. The conference agreement does not in-
clude a provision proposed in the Senate-re-
ported amendment prohibiting the Marshals
Service from providing a protective vehicle
for the Director of the Office of National
Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) unless certain
conditions are met. A similar provision was
not included in the House bill. However, the
Marshals Service is directed to provide a re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations no
later than January 15, 2001, on the usage of
a protective vehicle by the Director of
ONDCP.
CONSTRUCTION

The conference agreement includes
$18,128,000 in direct appropriations for the
U.S. Marshals Service Construction account,
instead of $6,000,000 as proposed in the House
bill, and $25,100,000 as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment. The conference
agreement includes the following distribu-
tion of funds:

USMS Construction
[In thousands of dollars]

Birmingham, AL ... $472
Fort Smith, AR . 400
Hartford, CT ...... . 200
Wilmington, DE .........ccoooviiiiiiiiiinennee, 100
Bowling Green, KY .......ccoioiiiiiiiiinennen. 300
Boston, MA 650
Ann Arbor, Ml ... 200
Detroit, Ml ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeas 650
Wilmington, NC . 775
Buffalo, NY ...... 150
Tulsa, OK . 300
Philadelphia, P 400
Hato Rey, PR ..... 793
Spartanburg, SC .......coociiiiiiiieieans 1,441
Greenville, MS ..., 1,187
Other Renovation Projects ................ 9,500
Security Specialists/Construction
ENgIiNeers ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiieees 610
Total, Construction ..................... 18,128

The Marshals Service is directed to use the
$9,500,000 provided for Other Renovation
Projects for the highest priority security
construction needs in locations with a secu-
rity score of 50 or less, and to submit a
spending plan for these funds no later than
December 1, 2000.

December 15, 2000

JUSTICE PRISONER AND ALIEN TRANSPORTATION
SYSTEM FUND

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage, as proposed in the House bill, to con-
tinue the operations of JPATS on a revolv-
ing fund basis through reimbursements from
participating agencies, instead of through a
direct appropriation under this account as
proposed in the Senate-reported amendment.
The conference agreement does include a di-
rect appropriation of $13,500,000 for a one-
time capitalization of the Fund to procure
two Sabreliner-class aircraft as proposed in
the Senate-reported amendment.

FEDERAL PRISONER DETENTION

The conference agreement provides
$597,402,000 for Federal Prisoner Detention as
proposed in both the House bill and the budg-
et request, instead of $539,022,000 as proposed
in the Senate-reported amendment, an in-
crease of $72,402,000 over the fiscal year 2000
direct appropriation. The increase has been
provided as follows: (1) $63,180,000 is for in-
creased jail days; (2) $675,000 is for increased
medical costs; and (3) $500,000 is for prisoner
medical guard services.

The conference agreement does not include
language in this section proposed in both the
House bill and Senate-reported amendment
regarding contracts with private entities for
the confinement of Federal detainees, but in-
stead addresses this matter as a new general
provision under Title | of this Act. Language
is included, as proposed in the House bill,
permanently making available amounts ap-
propriated under this account to be used to
reimburse the Federal Bureau of Prisons for
certain costs associated with providing med-
ical care to certain pre-trial and pre-sen-
tenced detainees. The Senate-reported
amendment addressed this matter elsewhere
under Title | of this Act.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES

The conference agreement includes
$125,573,000 for Fees and Expenses of Wit-
nesses, instead of $95,000,000 as proposed in
the House bill, and $156,145,000 as proposed in
the Senate-reported amendment.

Language is included allowing not to ex-
ceed $5,000,000 to be made available for se-
cure telecommunications equipment and
networks related to protected witnesses, as
proposed in the House bill. The conference
agreement does not include a provision al-
lowing up to $77,067,000 to be transferred
from this account to the Federal Prisoner
Detention account as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment.

COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE

The conference agreement includes
$8,475,000 for the Community Relations Serv-
ice as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment, instead of $7,479,000 as proposed
in the House bill. The conference agreement
adopts the funding increases provided in the
Senate report. In addition, the conference
agreement includes a provision allowing the
Attorney General to transfer up to $1,000,000
of funds available to the Department of Jus-
tice to this program, as proposed in the
House bill. The Attorney General is expected
to report to the Committees on Appropria-
tions of the House and Senate if this transfer
authority is exercised. In addition, a provi-
sion is included allowing the Attorney Gen-
eral to transfer additional resources, subject
to reprogramming procedures, upon a deter-
mination that emergent circumstances war-
rant additional funding, as proposed in both
the House bill and the Senate-reported

amendment.
ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND
The conference agreement provides

$23,000,000 for the Assets Forfeiture Fund as
proposed in Senate-reported amendment, in-
stead of no funding as proposed in the House
bill.



December 15, 2000

RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$2,000,000 for administrative expenses for fis-
cal year 2001, the full amount requested and
the same amount proposed in both the House
bill and the Senate-reported amendment.
The conference agreement adopts the bill
language in the House bill.

PAYMENT TO RADIATION COMPENSATION
EXPOSURE TRUST FUND

The conference agreement provides
$10,800,000 for the compensation trust fund,
instead of $3,200,000 provided in the House
bill and $14,400,000 in the Senate-reported
amendment. The conference agreement in-
cludes bill language from the Senate-re-
ported amendment allowing claimants who
qualify under the original statute to be paid
and does not provide funding for the expan-
sion of the program authorized under Public
Law 106-245.

INTERAGENCY LAW ENFORCEMENT

INTERAGENCY CRIME AND DRUG ENFORCEMENT

The conference agreement provides a total
of $328,898,000 for Interagency Crime and
Drug Enforcement as proposed in the House
bill, of which $325,898,000 is derived from di-
rect appropriations, and $3,000,000 is from
prior year carryover. The House bill included
$328,898,000 in direct appropriations, while
the Senate-reported amendment proposed
$316,792,000. The distribution of the total
available funding is as follows:

Reimbursements by Agency
[In thousands of dollars]
Drug Enforcement Administra-

TION o $108,190
Federal Bureau of Investigation .. 112,468
Immigration and Naturalization

Service 15,808
Marshals Service . 1,984
U.S. Attorneys .. 86,582
Criminal Division 814
Tax Division .......... . 1,380
Administrative Office .................. 1,672

Total .o 328,898

The conferees note that the report re-
quested in fiscal year 2000 has not yet been
delivered to the Committees on Appropria-
tions.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes a total
of $3,235,600,000 for the Federal Bureau of In-
vestigation (FBI) Salaries and Expenses ac-
count, instead of $3,229,505,000 as proposed in
the House bill, and $3,077,581,000 as rec-
ommended in the Senate-reported amend-
ment. Of this amount, the conference agree-
ment provides that not less than $437,650,000
shall be used for counterterrorism investiga-
tions, foreign counterintelligence, and other
activities related to national security, in-
stead of $400,650,000 as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment, and $159,223,000 as
proposed in the House bill. The following
narrative reflects how the funds provided in
the conference agreement are to be spent.

The conference agreement includes a net
increase of $136,080,000 for adjustments to
base as follows: increases totaling $137,219,000
for pay and inflationary increases, including
$27,711,000 for increased costs associated with
the transfer of Civil Service Retirement Sys-
tem (CSRS) employees to the Federal Em-
ployee Retirement System (FERS), in-
creased Federal health insurance premium
costs, and continued direct funding for the
National Instant Check System; offset by de-
creases totaling $1,139,000 for non-recurring
equipment purchases.

The conference agreement adopts the con-
cerns and direction included in the House re-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

port regarding the FBI’s inability to execute
its budget within the funding levels pro-
vided. The conference agreement provides
the full amount requested for base adjust-
ments to support the FBI’s current staffing
and operating level as reflected in the budget
request. The conference agreement also in-
cludes a provision that identifies the funded
position and FTE levels provided in the bill,
which are consistent with the full base fund-
ing requested and program increases pro-
vided in the conference agreement. The FBI
is directed to continue to provide quarterly
reports to the Committees on Appropriations
which delineate by direct and reimbursable
the funded and actual agent and non-agent
staffing level for each decision unit, with the
first report to be provided no later than Jan-
uary 15, 2001.

The following distribution represents the
conference agreement:

FBI SALARIES AND EXPENSES, FISCAL YEAR 2001

[In thousands of dollars]

Activity Pos. FTE Amount
Criminal, Security and Other Investiga-
tions:
Organized Criminal Enterprises ........ 3,984 3,993 450,678
White Collar Crime ... 4284 4184 483,273
Other Field Programs 10,551 10,304 1,307,024
Subtotal ... 18,819 18,481 2,240,975
Law Enforcement Support:
Training, Recruitment, and Applicant 1,003 984 120,454
Forensic Services .........cccoeovrcvereenns 692 680 156,004
Information, Management, Automa-
tion & Telecommunications .......... 569 562 166,121
Technical Field Support & Services .. 232 229 141,642
Criminal Justice Services .................. 2,171 2,182 216,957
SUBtOtal oo 4667 4,637 801,178
Program Direction: Management and Ad-
MINistration ........coooeevverieereeieeieri 2,083 2,024 193,447
Total, Direct Appropriations ......... 25,569 25142 3,235,600

The FBI is reminded that changes in this
distribution are subject to the reprogram-
ming requirements in section 605 of this Act.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes a total of $59,712,000 in program en-
hancements for the FBI, of which $58,348,000
is for initiatives to enhance the FBI’s ability
to investigate threats related to domestic
terrorism and cyber crime, as follows:

$25,000,000 is for Digital Storm and digital
collection for foreigh counter-intelligence.
The FBI is directed to provide a spending
plan to the Committees on Appropriations,
no later than December 15, 2000, for Digital
Storm.

$2,000,000 is for Joint Terrorism Task
Forces. The FBI is directed to provide a re-
port and spending plan to the Committees on
Appropriations, no later than December 15,
2000, on this program.

$10,000,000 is for intelligence gathering and
analysis, of which $1,305,000 (24 positions and
12 FTE) is for FISA preparation; $5,606,000 is
for contract translation services; and
$3,089,000 (55 positions and 28 FTE) is for in-
telligence research specialists. The con-
ference agreement does not adopt the rec-
ommendation included in the Senate report
to require the conversion of special agents to
55 intelligence research specialists. While
the conference agreement does provide an
enhancement for this activity, the FBI is di-
rected to use attrition to convert support po-
sitions to intelligence research specialist po-
sitions to meet additional requirements in
this area.

$20,000,000 is for other activities, of which
the FBI may spend up to $1,364,000 for Na-
tional Integrated Ballistics Network (NIBIN)
Connectivity; $3,700,000 (26 positions and 13
FTE) for a counterintelligence initiative;
$3,936,000 for the Automated Computer Ex-
amination System (ACES) and Computer
Analysis and Response Team equipment;

H12449

$5,500,000 for the Special Technologies and
Applications Unit; and $5,500,000 for Digital
Storm. Should the FBI require additional re-
sources to address personnel requirements,
the Committees would be willing to enter-
tain a reprogramming under Section 605
from funding provided for these enhance-
ments.

$612,000 (8 positions and 4 workyears, in-
cluding 2 agents) is for the Intellectual Prop-
erty Rights Center, as provided for in the
House report, to improve intelligence and
analysis related to intellectual property. The
reporting requirement included in Senate re-
port regarding copyright enforcement is
adopted by reference.

$2,100,000 is for implementation of the
Communications Assistance for Law En-
forcement Act (CALEA), for a total of not
less than $17,300,000 within the FBI to be
used for this purpose. The conference agree-
ment adopts the direction in the House re-
port that the Department and the FBI re-
main focused on the timely implementation
of CALEA, and therefore the Department of
Justice is directed to submit a reorganiza-
tion proposal to address coordination of
CALEA implementation and other related
electronic surveillance issues no later than
November 15, 2000. This reorganization is ex-
pected to ensure continued coordination be-
tween the Department and the FBI on all
matters involving CALEA implementation,
as well as to ensure prioritization of finan-
cial and personnel resources required for a
continued and sustained implementation ef-
fort.

National Instant Check System (NICS).—The
conference agreement includes $67,735,000 in
direct appropriations to continue operations
of the NICS, as well as to provide system en-
hancements, including funds for ‘“hot”
backup for the Interstate Identification
Index (I11) and other system availability im-
provements.

The fiscal year 2001 budget request for the
FBI included no direct funding for the NICS,
and instead proposed to finance the costs of
this system through a user fee. The con-
ference agreement includes a provision under
Title VI of this Act which prohibits the FBI
from charging a fee for NICS checks, and in-
stead provides funding to the FBI for its
costs to operate the NICS.

FBI Technology Upgrade Plan.—The con-
ference agreement includes total funding of
$100,700,000, 14 positions and 7 FTE, for this
initiative (previously referred to as the In-
formation Sharing Initiative/e-FBI). This
amount is to be derived from $80,000,000 made
available in prior years, and $20,700,000 in fis-
cal year 2001 base funding. The House bill
proposed a total of $139,344,000 for this initia-
tive, to be derived from $80,000,000 in prior
year funds, $20,000,000 in fiscal year 2001 base
funds, and $39,344,000 in fiscal year 2001 pro-
gram increases. The Senate-reported amend-
ment proposed a total of $40,000,000 for this
initiative, to be derived from prior year
funds, and eliminated $20,000,000 in fiscal
year 2001 base funding for this activity. The
conference agreement does not include the
rescission of $40,000,000 in prior year funds
for these activities as proposed under Title
VII of the Senate-reported amendment.

The conference agreement approves the
plan dated September 2000, entitled “‘FBI
Technology Upgrade Plan, Reprioritized
Three Year Implementation Plan.” There-
fore, the conference agreement includes the
full amount necessary for year one costs as
identified on page 47 of the September 2000
implementation plan. The FBI is directed to
provide quarterly status reports to the Com-
mittees on implementation of this plan, in-
cluding funding obligations, with the first
such report due no later than February 15,
2001.



H12450

National Infrastructure Protection/Computer
Analysis Response Teams (CART).—The FBI is
directed to convert 14 part-time positions for
Computer Analysis Response Teams (CART)
examiners to full-time positions from per-
sonnel not currently assigned to computer
intrusion/infrastructure protection squads,
similar to direction included in the Senate
report. The conference agreement also
adopts the direction included in the Senate
report regarding training, promotion and re-
tention of CART members and computer in-
trusion/infrastructure protection squads.
The Senate direction regarding development
of a cadre of computer experts from other
agencies and the private sector is adopted by
reference.

Victim/Witness Specialists.—The conference
agreement includes a new general provision
under Title | of this Act authorizing funds to
be provided to the FBI to improve services
for crime victims from the Crime Victims
Fund. These services are to be limited to vic-
tim assistance as described in the Victims of
Crime Act and shall not cover non-victim
witness activities such as witness protection
or non-victim witness management services,
paralegal duties or community outreach.
The FBI is further directed to work with the
Office of Victims of Crime (OVC) in devel-
oping position descriptions, grade level and
hiring requirements, training and annual re-
porting requests for these specialists. The
conference agreement assumes $7,400,000 will
be needed to support 112 victim/witness spe-
cialists to be distributed as directed in the
Senate report. The Committees on Appro-
priations expect to be notified of the final
distribution of these specialists.

Other.—The Senate report language regard-
ing copyright enforcement, continued col-
laboration with the Southwest Surety Insti-
tute, the Northern New Mexico anti-drug ini-
tiative, mitochondrial DNA, crimes against
children, and background checks for school
bus drivers is adopted by reference. The con-
ference agreement also adopts by reference
the House report language regarding the
Housing Fraud Initiative, the Jewelry and
Gem program, and submission of a com-
prehensive information technology report.

In addition, the FBI is directed to fully re-
imburse the private ambulance providers for
their costs in support of Hostage Rescue
Team operations in St. Martin Parish, Lou-
isiana, in December, 1999.

In addition to identical provisions that
were included in both the House bill and the
Senate-reported amendment, the conference
agreement includes a provision, modified
from language proposed in the House bill,
providing not to exceed 25,569 positions and
25,142 FTE for the FBI from funds appro-
priated in this Act. The Senate-reported
amendment did not include a similar provi-
sion.

CONSTRUCTION

The conference agreement includes
$16,687,000 in direct appropriations for con-
struction for the Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation (FBI), instead of $1,287,000 as pro-
posed in the House bill, and $42,687,000 as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment.
The agreement provides an increase of
$15,400,000 over the fiscal year 2000 level for
the FBI Academy firearms range moderniza-
tion project, as follows: $1,900,000 for reloca-
tion and consolidation of an ammunition
storage facility and for lead abatement at
existing outdoor ranges; and $13,500,000 for
completion of Phase | and Phase Il of this
project.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$1,363,309,000 for the Drug Enforcement Ad-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

ministration (DEA) Salaries and Expenses
account, instead of $1,362,309,000 as proposed
in the House bill, and $1,345,655,000 as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment. In
addition, $83,543,000 is derived from the Di-
version Control Fund for diversion control
activities. The following narrative reflects
how the funds provided in the conference
agreement are to be spent.

Budget and Financial Management.—The
conference agreement adopts by reference
the concerns and direction included in both
the House and Senate reports regarding
budget and financial management. The con-
ference agreement also includes a provision
that identifies the funded position and FTE
levels provided in the bill, which are con-
sistent with the full base funding requested
and program increases provided in the con-
ference agreement.

The following table represents funding pro-
vided under this account:

DEA SALARIES AND EXPENSES

[In thousands of dollars]

Activity Pos. FTE Amount

Enforcement:
Domestic Enforcement ................
Foreign Cooperative Investigation
Drug and Chemical Diversion
State and Local Task Forces ..

2,252 2,183 $407,261
206,644

16,156
1678 1675 242,257

4804 4700 872,318

Subtotal ...

Investigative Support:

883 900 112,904

Laboratory Services . 381 378 44,463
Training 99 98 20,309
RETO ... . 355 353 85,190
ADP 133 130 140,479
Subtotal 1,851 1,859 403,345
Management and Administration 865 853 87,646
Total, DEA ... 7520 7412 1,363,309

DEA is reminded that any deviation from
the above distribution is subject to the re-
programming requirements of section 605 of
this Act.

The conference agreement provides a net
increase of $43,616,000 for base adjustments,
as follows: increases totaling $48,293,000 for
pay and other inflationary costs to maintain
current operations, offset by decreases total-
ing $4,677,000 for costs associated with one-
time and non-recurring equipment pur-
chases, GSA rent decreases, and the transfer
of funding for a demand reduction project to
the Office of Justice Programs.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes program increases totaling $64,200,000,
as follows:

Investigative and Intelligence Requirements.—
$48,100,000 is provided for the following inves-
tigative and intelligence enhancements:

$3,100,000, 19 positions (11 agents) and 9
FTE within Domestic Enforcement for the
Special Operations Division (SOD) to expand
support for the Southwest Border Initiative
and to address money laundering and finan-
cial investigations.

$43,000,000, 2 positions and 1 FTE within
Automated Data Processing to continue de-
ployment of Phase Il of FIREBIRD. When
combined with $44,870,000 in existing base re-
sources, a total of $87,870,000 is available for
this program in fiscal year 2001 to enable
FIREBIRD to be fully deployed to all domes-
tic offices and Western Hemisphere offices.
Of this amount, $28,000,000 is for deployment,
$10,477,000 is for technology renewal, and
$49,393,000 is for operations and maintenance
and telecommunications costs. DEA is di-
rected to continue to provide quarterly
FIREBIRD status and obligation reports to
the Committees on Appropriations.

$2,000,000 within Intelligence, of which
$1,800,000 is for enhancements to the El Paso
Intelligence Center (EPIC), and $200,000 is to
meet expanded participation in the National

December 15, 2000

Drug Pointer Index (NDPIX) information
system. The House direction regarding a
comprehensive report on participation and
utilization of EPIC is adopted by reference.

Domestic Enhancements.— $14,600,000 is pro-
vided for the following domestic counter-
drug enhancements:

$4,600,000, 25 positions (15 agents) and 13
FTE within Domestic Enforcement to estab-
lish an additional Regional Enforcement
Team (RET). This amount, when combined
with existing base resources, provides a total
of $24,195,000 for RETS in fiscal year 2001.

$1,500,000, 14 positions (9 agents) and 7 FTE
within Domestic Enforcement to enhance
heroin enforcement, providing a total of
$30,291,000 in fiscal year 2001 for this effort,
as recommended in the Senate report. The
Senate direction regarding black tar heroin
is adopted by reference.

$1,500,000 within Domestic Enforcement to
enhance methamphetamine enforcement,
providing a total of $27,459,000 in fiscal year
2001 for this effort, as recommended in the
Senate report.

$1,000,000 within State and Local Task
Forces to enhance State and local meth-
amphetamine training activities, as rec-

ommended in the Senate report.

$6,000,000 within Research, Engineering and
Technical Operations (RETO) to procure
three additional single-engine helicopters for
drug enforcement activities along the South-
west border.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes a total of $20,000,000 under the Com-
munity Oriented Policing Services Meth-
amphetamine/Drug ‘‘Hot Spots’” program to
assist State and local law enforcement agen-
cies with the costs associated with meth-
amphetamine clean-up.

Budget and Financial Management.—
$1,500,000, 8 positions and 4 FTE within Pro-
gram Management and Administration to
improve DEA'’s financial and resource man-
agement oversight, including funds to sup-
port DEA’s Federal Financial System and for
additional staffing for Finance and Resource
Management.

Other.—The conference agreement includes
a total of $20,000,000 for the special investiga-
tive unit (SIU) program. Within the amount
available, DEA may establish a joint Hai-
tian/Dominican Republic SIU on the island
of Hispaniola. DEA is reminded that the
Committees on Appropriations are to be no-
tified in accordance with section 605 of this
Act prior to the expansion of this program to
any additional countries. There are contin-
ued concerns about endemic corruption with-
in the Mexico SIU program which has se-
verely limited its effectiveness. DEA is di-
rected to report to the Committees on Ap-
propriations no later than February 1, 2001,
on progress made in resolving these problems
and recommendations to make the Mexico
program effective.

The conference agreement adopts by ref-
erence the direction included in the House
report regarding continued participation in
the HIDTA program, quarterly reports on
source and transit countries, quarterly re-
ports on implementation of the Caribbean
initiative, and a report on requirements in
the region. The conference agreement does
not include funding under DEA for continu-
ation of the demand reduction initiative rec-
ommended in the House report, but has in-
stead transferred base funding for this pro-
gram from DEA Domestic Enforcement to
the Office of Justice Programs. DEA is also
directed to better coordinate its operations
with other Federal agencies, including INS
and the FBI, along the Southwest Border,
and to pursue co-location of offices whenever
practical. The direction included in the Sen-
ate report regarding DEA’s presence in Chile
is adopted by reference. Within the amounts



December 15, 2000

provided under this account, DEA may use
up to $500,000 for a study on methods to
eliminate the effectiveness of anhydrous am-
monia in methamphetamine production, as
authorized.

Drug Diversion Control Fee Account.—The
conference agreement provides $83,543,000 for
DEA'’s Drug Diversion Control Program for
fiscal year 2001, as provided in the House bill
and the Senate-reported amendment. This
amount includes an increase of $3,213,000 for
adjustments  to base, including the
annualization of 25 positions provided in fis-
cal year 2000 for customer service improve-
ments and drug data analysis. The con-
ference agreement assumes that the level of
balances in the Fee Account are sufficient to
fully support diversion control programs in
fiscal year 2001. As was the case in fiscal
years 1999 and 2000, no funds are provided in
the DEA Salaries and Expenses appropria-
tion for this account in fiscal year 2001.

The conference agreement includes bill
language, modified from language proposed
in the House bill, providing not to exceed
7,520 positions and 7,412 FTE for DEA from
funds provided in this Act. The Senate-re-
ported amendment did not include a similar
provision.

CONSTRUCTION

The conference agreement includes no new
funding for this account as proposed in the
Senate-reported amendment, instead of
$5,500,000 as proposed in the House bill. A
total of $19,500,000 in prior year carryover
balances is available to fund planned fiscal
year 2001 expenditures.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$3,125,876,000 for the salaries and expenses of
the Immigration and Naturalization Service
(INS), instead of $3,121,213,000 as provided in
the House bill, and $2,895,397,000 as provided
in the Senate-reported amendment. In addi-
tion to the amounts appropriated, the con-
ference agreement assumes that $1,549,480,000
will be available from offsetting fee collec-
tions instead of $1,438,812,000 as proposed by
the House and $1,524,771,000 as proposed by
the Senate. Thus, including resources pro-
vided under the Construction account, the
conference agreement provides a total oper-
ating level of $4,808,658,000 for INS, instead of
$4,670,689,000 as proposed by the House and
$4,553,470,000 as proposed by the Senate, rep-
resenting a $548,242,000 (13%) increase over
fiscal year 2000. The following narrative re-
flects how funds provided in the conference
agreement are to be spent.

INS Organization and Management.—The
conference agreement incorporates concerns
expressed in the House report that a lack of
resources is no longer an acceptable response
to INS’s inability to adequately address its
mission responsibilities. The conference
agreement includes the establishment of
clearer chains of command—one for enforce-
ment activities and one for services to non-
citizens—as one step towards making the
INS a more efficient, accountable, and effec-
tive agency. Consistent with the concept of
separating immigration enforcement from
services, the conference agreement continues
to provide for a separation of funds, as in the
fiscal year 1999 and 2000 Appropriations Acts.
The conference agreement separates funds
into two accounts, as requested in the budg-
et and proposed in the House bill: Enforce-
ment and Border Affairs, and Citizenship and
Benefits, Immigration Support and Program
Direction. INS enforcement funds are pro-
vided in the Enforcement and Border Affairs
account. All immigration-related benefits
and naturalization, support and program re-
sources are provided in the Citizenship and

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Benefits, Immigration Support and Program
Direction account. Neither account includes
revenues generated in various fee accounts
to fund program activities for both enforce-
ment and services functions, which are in ad-
dition to the appropriated funds and are dis-
cussed below. Funds for INS construction
projects continue to be provided in the INS
Construction account.

The conference agreement includes bill
language which provides authority for the
Attorney General to transfer funds from one
account to another in order to ensure that
funds are properly aligned. Such transfers
may occur notwithstanding any transfer lim-
itations imposed under this Act but such
transfers are still subject to the reprogram-
ming requirements under Section 605 of this
Act. It is expected that any request for
transfer of funds will remain within the ac-
tivities under those headings.

The conference agreement includes
$2,547,057,000 for Enforcement and Border Af-
fairs, and $578,819,000 for Citizenship and
Benefits, Immigration Support and Program
Direction.

Base adjustments.—The conference agree-
ment provides a total increase of $101,008,000
and 641 FTE for adjustments to base for INS
salaries and expenses, offset by a $89,000,000
and 404 FTE transfer to the INS Exams Fees
account for the naturalization and backlog
reduction initiatives, as proposed in the
budget request. The conference agreement
does not include transfers to the Exams Fees
account, the Breached/Bond Detention ac-
count, and the Justice Prisoner Alien Trans-
portation System (JPATS) Fund, as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment.

For the Enforcement and Border Affairs
account, the conference agreement provides
an increase of $86,255,000 and 889 FTE for pay
and inflationary adjustments for Border Pa-
trol, Investigations, Detention and Deporta-
tion, and Intelligence. This represents the
full amount requested less $11,770,000 for the
annualization of border patrol agents not yet
hired, and $3,343,000 for the portion of the fis-
cal year 2000 annualized pay raise which has
already been paid in the current fiscal year.
Funds have not been included for the pro-
posed increase in the journeyman level for
border patrol agents and immigration in-
spectors.

For the Citizenship and Benefits, Immigra-
tion Support and Program Direction ac-
count, the conference agreement includes an
increase of $14,752,000 for pay and infla-
tionary adjustments for the existing activi-
ties of Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration
Support, and Management and Administra-
tion; offset by a transfer of $89,000,000 in nat-
uralization and backlog reduction activities
to the Exams Fees account, as proposed in
the budget. The amount provided for base ad-
justments represents the full amount re-
quested less $690,000 for the portion of the
fiscal year 2000 annualized pay raise which
has already been paid in the current fiscal
year. In addition, $35,000,000 is continued
within the base to support naturalization
and other benefits processing backlog reduc-
tion activities.

None of these amounts include offsetting
fees, which are used to fund both enforce-
ment and services functions.

In addition, program increases totaling
$222,768,000 are provided, as follows:

Border Control and Management.—
$100,612,000 is provided for additional border
patrol staffing, technology, land border in-
spections, and Joint Terrorism Task Forces,
as follows:

$52,000,000, 430 positions and 215 FTE, are
for new border patrol agents. It is noted that
again in fiscal years 1999 and 2000, the INS
has failed to hire the 1,000 new border patrol
agents provided in each of those years.

H12451

Should the INS be unable to recruit the re-
quired agents again in fiscal year 2001, the
INS is to submit a reprogramming in accord-
ance with section 605 of this Act, prior to ex-
penditure of the funds provided for the hiring
of border patrol agents for any other pur-
pose.

While some level of border control is being
witnessed on parts of the Southwest border,
particularly in San Diego, as a result of in-
creased border patrol agents and technology,
in other areas of the country border control
remains a growing problem, particularly in
the Northwest, Southeast, and other areas of
the Southwest border. The House report lan-
guage regarding consultation and submission
of a deployment plan for new border patrol
agents and direction in the House report re-
garding quarterly hiring status reports are
adopted by reference. Senate report language
prohibiting the transfer of any border patrol
agents or technology from the Northwest
border to the Southwest border is also adopt-
ed by reference.

$33,835,000 is for additional border patrol
equipment and technology, for the following
activities:

® $598,000 is for replacement patrol boats
to combat alien smuggling on the Great
Lakes, the Detroit River, Lake St. Clair, and
the St. Lawrence Seaway.

® $17,500,000 is for the deployment of addi-
tional Integrated Surveillance Intelligence
Systems (ISIS) along the Northern and
Southern borders. When combined with ex-
isting base funds, a total of $35,500,000 is
available for ISIS. INS is directed to consult
with the Committees on Appropriations and
provide a deployment plan for these systems
no later than December 15, 2000, which re-
flects the highest priority locations on both
the Northern and Southern borders.

e $15,737,000 is for additional border patrol
equipment and technology. The conference
agreement includes a total of $30,737,000 for
additional border patrol equipment and tech-
nology, of which $15,737,000 is provided as a
program increase and $15,000,000 is to be de-
rived from within existing base resources.
Funding provided is to be used for high pri-
ority equipment, including fiber optic
scopes, hand-held search lights, vehicle in-
frared cameras, Global Positioning Systems,
infrared scopes, night vision goggles, hand-
held range-finder night vision binoculars,
and pocket scopes. INS is directed to provide
a spending plan for these funds to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations no later than De-
cember 15, 2000.

$6,277,000, 72 positions and 36 FTE are for
additional inspectors at land border Ports of
Entry (POE). INS is directed to consult with
the Committees on Appropriations and pro-
vide a deployment plan no later than Decem-
ber 15, 2000 which reflects the highest pri-
ority locations for distribution of these re-
sources.

$7,000,000, 58 positions and 29 FTE are for
additional investigators and operational
costs associated with INS participation in
Joint Terrorism Task Forces to address im-
migration-related issues in terrorism cases.

Additionally, the conference agreement in-
cludes a $1,500,000 increase for the Law En-
forcement Support Center (LESC), providing
a total of $12,500,000 for the LESC in fiscal
year 2001.

The conference agreement adopts by ref-
erence the House report language regarding
the relocation of Tucson Sector helicopter
operations and related housing costs, a joint
plan on combating illegal immigration
through Federal lands and parks, and estab-
lishment of a joint task force to study emer-
gency medical services for illegal aliens.

Interior Enforcement/Removal of Deportable
Aliens.—$120,856,000 is provided for interior
enforcement, including the tracking, deten-
tion, and removal of aliens, as follows:



H12452

$87,306,000, 120 positions and 60 FTE are for
an additional 1,167 detention beds, including
1,000 beds in State and local facilities, and
120 juvenile detention beds, as proposed in
the House report.

$15,550,000 is for additional JPATS move-
ments, as proposed in the House report. The
conference agreement does not include the
proposed transfer of funds from INS to the
JPATS Fund for this activity which was rec-
ommended in the Senate report.

$11,000,000, 100 positions and 50 FTE are for
23 additional Quick Response Teams, as pro-
posed in the House report. The House report
language regarding consultation and submis-
sion of a deployment plan and direction re-
garding quarterly status reports are adopted
by reference.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes an additional $3,000,000 under the
Community Oriented Policing Services pro-
gram to expand the program to provide
video-teleconferencing equipment and tech-
nology to allow State and local law enforce-
ment to confirm the status of an alien sus-
pected of criminal activity.

$3,000,000, 28 positions and 14 FTE are for
expansion of the on-going Criminal Alien Ap-
prehension Program (CAAP), pursuant to
Public Law 105-141. The Senate report lan-
guage regarding Salt Lake City is adopted by
reference, and INS is directed to report its
intention regarding this matter to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations no later than De-
cember 1, 2000. The House report language re-
garding consultation and submission of a de-
ployment plan is adopted by reference.

$4,000,000, 26 positions and 13 FTE are for
INS to enter INS criminal alien records into
the National Criminal Information Center
(NCIC) in order to address the current back-
log and to ensure that INS does not lose its
NCIC privileges. The direction included in
the House report regarding development of a
comprehensive plan to address this problem
is adopted by reference.

Concerns have been expressed regarding
the adequacy of the current training course
for Detention Enforcement Officers (DEO) in
light of the increasingly violent detainee
population and other factors. INS is directed
to complete a comprehensive assessment of
its current DEO training course and provide
a report to the Committees on Appropria-
tions no later than July 1, 2001, with rec-
ommendations for improvements.

The conference agreement reflects con-
cerns regarding INS’ failure to vigorously
pursue an effective interior enforcement
strategy, and adopts by reference the direc-
tion included in the House report regarding
quarterly reporting on detention and re-
moval orders. The Senate report language re-
garding tuberculosis monitoring is also
adopted by reference.

Professionalism and Infrastructure.—The
conference agreement includes an increase of
$1,300,000 for the Debt Management Center,
as proposed in the Senate report. INS is ex-
pected to follow the direction included in the
Senate report regarding annualization of
this increase in fiscal year 2002.

IAFIS/IDENT.—The conference agreement
adopts the recommendation included in the
House report directing that $5,000,000 from
within existing INS base funds available for
IDENT be transferred to the Justice Manage-
ment Division to continue the planned
IAFIS/IDENT integration project, including
systems design and development work and
additional operational testing. INS is di-
rected to comply with the direction in the
House report regarding further deployment
of IDENT.

Within the total amount available to INS,
$2,103,000 is to be used to establish the task
force required by Public Law 106-215.

Services/Benefits.—The Congress has pro-
vided significant additional resources to the

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

INS over the past three years to address the
naturalization backlog, improve the integ-
rity of the naturalization process, and im-
prove services. The conference agreement
provides a total of $1,004,851,000 for these ac-
tivities, $70,134,000 (7%) over the amount re-
quested in the budget, and $135,222,000 (16%)
over the fiscal year 2000 level. However, seri-
ous concerns remain about the INS’ failure
to manage its resources, and the Committees
continue to receive complaints from Mem-
bers of Congress and their constituents
about the problems of backlogs in applica-
tion processing and casework, and defi-
ciencies in other services. Again this year,
the conference agreement includes signifi-
cant additional resources, over and above the
President’s budget request, for benefits and
services. Therefore, INS is directed to con-
duct a complete review of staffing and re-
source needs to improve benefits and serv-
ices in all current INS offices, as well as the
need for additional offices, particularly in
rural areas. INS is directed to complete this
review and report its findings to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations, including a pro-
posal to reallocate resources as warranted,
no later than December 15, 2000. As part of
this review, the INS is directed to pay par-
ticular attention to the following areas: Fort
Smith, Arkansas; Adak, Alaska; San Fran-
cisco, California; Ventura, California; Wash-
ington, D.C.; Des Moines, lowa; Louisville,
Kentucky; the Bronx, New York; New York,
New York; Omaha, Nebraska; Northern New
Jersey; Las Vegas, NV; Greer, South Caro-
lina; Nashville, Tennessee; Roanoke, Vir-
ginia; and Milwaukee, Wisconsin. In addi-
tion, the conferees are concerned with the di-
version of resources from smaller rural of-
fices and direct INS to notify the Commit-
tees prior to the reallocation of resources,
including the temporary reassignment of
personnel, from the area identified in the
Senate report.

The conference agreement adopts by ref-
erence the direction included in the House
report regarding monthly reports on the sta-
tus of processing immigration benefits appli-
cations, continuation of the San Jose cus-
tomer service pilot, and a report on
unreviewed Citizenship USA cases, which is
to be submitted no later than November 1,
2000.

In addition to identical provisions included
in both the House bill and the Senate-re-
ported amendment, the conference agree-
ment includes the following additional provi-
sions, as follows: (1) a limitation of $30,000
per individual employee for overtime pay-
ments, as proposed in the House bill, instead
of $20,000 as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment; (2) a limitation on funding and
staffing available to the Offices of Legisla-
tive and Public Affairs, as proposed in the
House bill; (3) a prohibition on the use of
funds to operate the San Clemente and
Temecula traffic checkpoints unless certain
conditions are met, as proposed in the House
bill; and (4) limitations on the number of po-
sitions and FTE provided to INS in this Act,

modified from language proposed in the
House bill.

OFFSETTING FEE COLLECTIONS
The conference agreement assumes

$1,549,480,000 will be available from offsetting
fee collections, instead of $1,438,812,000 as
proposed in the House bill and $1,524,771,000
as proposed in the Senate-reported amend-
ment, to support activities related to the
legal admission of persons into the United
States. These activities are funded entirely
by fees paid by persons who are either trav-
eling internationally or are applying for im-
migration benefits. The following levels are
recommended:

Immigration Inspections User Fees.—The con-
ference agreement includes $494,384,000 of

December 15, 2000

spending from offsetting collections in this
account, the same amount proposed in Sen-
ate report, and $15,505,000 above the amount
included in the House report. This amount
represents a $38,999,000 increase over fiscal
year 2000 spending, and does not assume the
addition of any new or increased fees on air-
line or cruise ship passengers. The con-
ference agreement includes $18,489,000 for ad-
justments to base, the full amount re-
quested. In addition, program increases are
provided as follows: $12,186,000, 154 positions
and 77 FTE to increase primary inspectors at
new airport terminals; and $8,324,000 to ad-
dress additional staffing and other require-
ments. Funding is not included for the pro-
posed change in the journeyman level for in-
spectors. INS is directed to consult with
Committees on Appropriations and to submit
a spending and deployment plan no later
than December 1, 2000, which allocates these
additional resources to the highest priority
locations. Should additional fees become
available, the INS may submit a reprogram-
ming in accordance with section 605 of this
Act.

Immigration Examinations Fees.—The con-
ference agreement includes a total of
$1,004,851,000 to support the adjudication of
applications for immigration benefits, in-
stead of $918,717,000 as proposed in the House
bill, $841,017,000 as proposed in the Senate-re-
ported amendment, and $934,617,000 as re-
quested in the budget. These funds are de-
rived from offsetting collections in the Ex-
aminations Fees account from persons apply-
ing for immigration benefits, including col-
lections from a new voluntary premium
processing fee as proposed in the House bill
and the budget request, and $35,000,000 in
continued direct appropriations under the
Citizenship and Benefits, Immigration Sup-
port, and Program Direction account. The
conference agreement reflects the INS’ re-
vised revenue estimates for collections from
existing fees which is $107,534,000 higher than
the amount assumed in the budget request,
and $144,534,000 above the amount available
in fiscal year 2000. When combined with addi-
tional revenues estimated from the new vol-
untary premium processing fee, the total
amount of collections available in the Ex-
aminations Fees account for adjudication of
immigration benefits is $224,534,000 over the
amount available in fiscal year 2000. When
combined with direct appropriations, the
total amount included in the conference
agreement for benefits processing, adjudica-
tion, and backlog reduction is an increase of
$70,134,000 (7%) above the budget request and
$135,222,000 (16%0) above the amount provided
in fiscal year 2000. Therefore, the conference
agreement does not include the reinstate-
ment of section 245(i) as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment. In addition, the
conference agreement does not adopt the
transfer of $49,741,000 fromm Examinations
Fees funding to the Executive Office of Im-
migration Review (EOIR); and the transfer of
$50,000,000 in non-adjudication related activi-
ties from the Salaries and Expenses account
to the Examinations Fees account which
were proposed in the Senate-reported amend-
ment.

Within the Examinations Fees account,
the conference agreement provides the fol-
lowing: $25,676,000 for adjustments to base;
and program enhancements totaling
$94,841,000, as proposed in the House report,
for the following activities: (1) $16,000,000 for
implementing premium business service
processing; (2) $7,500,000 for anti-fraud inves-
tigations related to business-related visa ap-
plications and marriage fraud; (3) $13,000,000
for the telephone customer service center,
for a total of $43,000,000, the full amount re-
quested; (4) $4,200,000 for the indexing and
conversion of INS microfilm images, for a



December 15, 2000

total of $7,200,000; and (5) $53,641,000 for re-
placement of the case tracking system and
hardware in field offices and continued de-
velopment and installation of digital photog-
raphy and signature capabilities in the Ap-
plication Support Centers. Included within
these amounts is $6,000,000 for installation of
the CLAIMS 4 system in the Los Angeles,
California district office which will complete
nationwide deployment of the system. INS is
directed to submit a spending plan in accord-
ance with the reprogramming procedures set
forth in section 605 of this Act which allo-
cates the remaining $51,134,000 in additional
resources made available in the Exams Fees
account, and the $35,000,000 in continued di-
rect appropriations provided for backlog re-
duction initiatives.

The INS is directed to make available to
EOIR from the INS Examinations Fees ac-
count not less than $1,000,000 to be applied
toward expenditures related to EOIR’s acqui-
sition of contract court interpreter services
for immigration court proceedings.

Land Border Inspections Fees.—The con-
ference agreement includes $1,670,000 in
spending from the Land Border Inspection
Fund, as proposed in the Senate report, in-
stead of $1,641,000 as proposed in the House
report. The current revenues generated in
this account are from Dedicated Commuter
Lanes in Blaine and Port Roberts, Wash-
ington, Detroit Tunnel and Ambassador
Bridge, Michigan, and Otay Mesa, California,
and from Automated Permit Ports that pro-
vide pre-screened local border residents’ bor-
der crossing privileges by means of auto-
mated inspections.

Immigration Breached Bond/Detention
Fund.—The conference agreement includes
$80,600,000 in spending from the Breached
Bond/Detention Fund, as proposed in the
House report, instead of $130,634,000 as pro-
posed in the Senate report, and reflects the
current estimate of revenues available in the
Fund in fiscal year 2001 based upon current
law. The conference agreement does not as-
sume the reinstatement of Section 245(i),
which was proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment and the budget request. Instead,
the conference agreement provides a
$37,480,000 increase in the INS Salaries and
Expenses account to fully fund the detention
requirements requested in the Fund, but for
which revenues are insufficient in fiscal year
2001. The agreement does not include the
base transfer to the Breached Bond/Deten-
tion Fund account, as proposed in the Senate
report.

Immigration Enforcement Fines.—The con-
ference agreement includes $1,850,000 in
spending from Immigration Enforcement
fines, the amount requested and proposed in
the House report, instead of $5,593,000 as pro-
posed in the Senate report.

H-1B Fees.—The conference agreement in-
cludes $1,125,000 in spending from the H-1B
Fee account, the amount requested and the
amount proposed in the House report, in-
stead of $1,473,000 as proposed in the Senate
report.

CONSTRUCTION

The conference agreement includes
$133,302,000 for construction for INS, as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment, in-
stead of $110,664,000 as proposed in the House
bill. This amount fully funds the Adminis-
tration’s request, funds $5,000,000 in habit-
ability, life safety, and other improvements
at the Charleston Border Patrol Academy,
and provides increases over the requested
amount of $7,353,000 for one-time build out
and $9,814,000 for maintenance, repair, and
alteration to accelerate these programs.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage, as proposed in the House bill and car-
ried in prior Appropriations Acts, prohib-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

iting funds from being used for site acquisi-
tion, design, or construction of a checkpoint
in the Tucson Sector. The Senate-reported
amendment did not include a similar provi-
sion.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$3,476,889,000 for the salaries and expenses of
the Federal Prison System, instead of
$3,430,596,000 as proposed in the House bill
and $3,573,729,000 as proposed in the Senate-
reported amendment. The agreement as-
sumes that, in addition to the amounts ap-
propriated, $31,000,000 will be available for
necessary operations from unobligated car-
ryover balances from the prior year.

The conference agreement includes funding
to begin and or complete the activation of
the following facilities:

Victorville, CA .................. $5,882,000
Houston, TX .... 637,000
Brooklyn, NY 8,131,000
Philadelphia, PA ............... 5,718,000
Butner, NC 11,808,000
Loretto, PA expansion ...... 613,000
Pollock, LA ..o 33,511,000
Atwater, CA .. 22,316,000
Coleman, FL . 10,235,000
Honolulu, HI .... 14,119,000
Ft. Dix, NJ expansion ........ 4,893,000
Yazoo City, MS expansion 674,000
Lompoc, CA expansion ...... 907,000
El Paso, TX expansion ....... 2,357,000
Seagoville, TX expansion .. 1,208,000
Jesup, GA expansion ........ 200,000

The conference agreement provides an ad-
ditional $500,000 for the National Institute of
Corrections (NIC) to study whether the loca-
tion of illegal alien holding facilities along
the Southern border of the United States
contributes to the illegal immigration prob-
lems in this country. The conference agree-
ment includes $4,000,000 for the NIC to ad-
dress issues related to children of prisoners,
as described in the Senate report. Of the
amounts provided, up to $1,000,000 shall be
for the NIC to address the issue of staff sex-
ual misconduct involving female inmates as
described in the Senate report.

The conference agreement provides $100,000
for implementation of a pilot internship pro-
gram at the Federal Correctional Institution
in Yazoo City, MS as described in the Senate
report. The conference agreement adopts the
Senate report language directing BOP to
continue to assess the feasibility of con-
struction of a high security facility in Yazoo
City, MS as described in the Senate report.

The conference agreement includes a
$3,000,000 enhancement for education pro-
gramming instead of the $7,433,000 requested.
If additional resources become available ei-
ther through prior year unobligated balances
or as a result of savings in fiscal year 2001,
BOP is expected to fund these additional
costs.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The  conference agreement includes
$835,660,000 for construction, modernization,
maintenance and repair of prison and deten-
tion facilities housing Federal prisoners, the
same level as provided in the House bill, in-
stead of $724,389,000 as provided in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment. The conference
agreement provides $681,271,000 for construc-
tion of new facilities as outlined below:

[In thousands of dollars]

Facility Amount
Facilities with prior fund-
ing:
FCI Forrest City, AR ...... $95,814
FCI Yazoo City, MS ........ 86,884
USP Lompoc, CA .... 118,111
FCI Butner, NC ............... 83,111

H12453

ars]Facility Amount
FCI Victorville, CA ........ 116,838
FCI Herlong/Sierra, CA .. 116,861
Facilities with no prior
funding:
USP Western .................. 11,930
USP Southeastern . 11,931
FCI Southeastern .. 5,430
FCI Mid-Atlantic 5,430
FCI Midwestern 5,431
FCI Western ....... 6,000
FCI South Central . 5,000
FCI Northeast .... 5,000
FCI Mid-Atlantic ... 5,000
Mid-Atlantic Female .. 2,000
Alaska Prison Study ...... 500
Total oo 681,271

After reviewing numerous sites in South
Carolina, the Bureau of Prisons (BOP) nar-
rowed its focus on four potential locations
that would be suitable for the construction
of correctional facilities. Following a com-
prehensive Environmental Impact Study
completed in April, 2000, the BOP identified
two preferred sites in Williamsburg and
Marlboro Counties. A Record of Decision
(ROD) for the Salters site, Williamsburg
County was signed by the Director, BOP on
July 19, 2000. On the same date, the ROD was
signed for the Bennetsville site, Marlboro
County. The BOP is in the process of pro-
curing a design/build contract for the Salters
site and is proceeding with the second pre-
ferred site, consistent with the ROD and the
fiscal year 2001 request.

The Senate provided $7,954,000 to plan and
design a prison in Alaska while the House in-
cluded no such funding. The managers note
that there is no Federal prison in Alaska and
State prisons are severely overcrowded and
are operating under a court order requiring
some prisoners to be transported to lower 48
State prisons. Likewise, Federal prisoners in
Alaska must be transported by commercial
air to Federal facilities thousands of miles
away at a huge cost to taxpayers.

The Director of the Bureau of Prisons is di-
rected to prepare a feasibility study on the
need for a new prison in Alaska including the
number of Federal prisoners who would be
housed, the types of detention, rehabilita-
tion, vocational and educational facilities
that would be required, and the potential to
lease surplus beds to the State of Alaska to
reduce its prison overcrowding. The report
should also analyze the costs of construc-
tion, the cost savings that would be realized
from reduced prisoner transportation costs,
and potential financing options, including
State contributions and private financing
and operation. The managers have provided
$500,000 for the study which should be con-
ducted in consultation with the U.S. Marshal
for Alaska, the Chief Judge of the United
States District Court, the Alaska Commis-
sioner of Corrections and private parties or
non-profit corporations with an interest in
prison issues. The report should be sub-
mitted to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriations by March 15, 2001.

FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED

(LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES)

The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation on administrative expenses of
$3,429,000, as requested and as proposed in
both the House bill and the Senate-reported
amendment.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS
JUSTICE ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement includes
$418,219,000 for Justice Assistance, instead of
$307,611,000 as proposed in the House bill and
$426,403,000 as proposed in the Senate-re-
ported amendment. The conference agree-
ment includes the following:



H12454

National
tice
Defense/Law Enforcement
Technology Transfer
Bureau of Justice Statis-

Institute of Jus-
$70,000,000

(12,277,000)

TICS i 28,755,000
Missing Children ............... 23,048,000
Regional Information

Sharing System .............. 25,000,000
National White Collar

Crime Center .................. 9,250,000
Management and Adminis-

tration ..o, 41,186,000

Subtotal .........ccceeeeenen. 197,239,000
Counterterrorism Pro-
grams:
Equipment .................co.el 109,400,000
Nunn-Lugar-Domenici
Program 20,980,000

Training ... 45,500,000

Exercises . 7,000,000

Technical Assistance ...... 2,000,000

Counterterrorism Re-

search and Develop-
[0 01CT0 | PP 36,100,000
Subtotal ...................ll 220,980,000
Total, Bureau of Jus-

tice Assistance ......... 418,219,000

National Institute of Justice (N1J).—The con-
ference agreement provides $70,000,000 for the
National Institute of Justice, instead of
$41,448,000 as proposed in the House bill and
$46,000,000 as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment. Additionally, $5,200,000 for NIJ
research and evaluation on the causes and
impact of domestic violence is provided
under the Violence Against Women Grants
program; $17,500,000 is provided from within
technology funding in the Community Ori-
ented Policing Services account to be avail-
able to NIJ to develop new, more effective
safety technologies for safe schools; and
$20,000,000 is provided to N1J, as was provided
in previous fiscal years, within the Local
Law Enforcement Block Grant for assisting
local units to identify, select, develop, mod-
ernize and purchase new technologies for use
by law enforcement.

The conference agreement adopts by ref-
erence the following recommendations in the
House report which are within the overall
amounts provided to NIJ. The Office of Jus-
tice Programs is expected to review pro-
posals, provide grants if warranted, and re-
port to the Committees on its intentions re-
garding: a grant at the current year level for
information technology applications for
High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas; a
grant for the Snohomish County Medical Ex-
aminer’s Office to assist in the development
of a new death investigation module for the
FBI's VICAP system; and a $1,800,000 grant
for facial recognition.

The conference agreement adopts the fol-
lowing recommendations in the Senate re-
port that provides that within the overall
amount provided to NIJ, the Office of Justice
Programs is expected to review proposals,
provide grants if warranted, and report to
the Committees on Appropriations on its in-
tentions regarding: a $400,000 grant for con-
tinued research into non-toxic drug detec-
tion and identification aerosol technology; a
$300,000 grant for Washington State Breaking
the Cycle; and a $100,000 grant for
perfluorocarbon tracer.

Within the amount provided, the con-
ference agreement directs that increased
amounts over fiscal year 2000 be made avail-
able for computerized identification systems
and the DNA Research Technology and De-
velopment Program, as proposed in the Sen-
ate report.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement provides
$15,000,000 for an education and development
initiative to promote criminal justice excel-
lence at Eastern Kentucky University in
conjunction with the University of Ken-
tucky.

The conference agreement includes $600,000
for NI1J to develop, test, and validate a proto-
type national Vulnerability Assessment (VA)
methodology for assessing the security of
chemical facilities against terrorist and
criminal attacks, consistent with the re-
quirements of Public Law 106-40. This report
is expected to include recommendations for
the Attorney General on the appropriate se-
curity classification and public release of in-
formation likely to be generated by a na-
tional VA of chemical facilities, including an
analysis of expected risks and benefits. One
year after enactment of this Act, the Attor-
ney General shall provide to the Committees
on Appropriations a comprehensive report on
the findings derived from the development of
the VA methodology. The information con-
tained in this report will be used only to de-
scribe and validate conditions at chemical
facilities in general and will contain no iden-
tifications of specific chemical facilities.

Defense/Law Enforcement Technology Trans-
fer.—Within the total amount provided to
NI1J, the conference agreement includes
$12,277,000 to assist NI1J, in conjunction with
the Department of Defense, in converting
non-lethal defense technology to law en-
forcement use. Within the amount provided
is funding for the continuation of the law en-
forcement technology center network, which
provides States with information on new
equipment and technologies, as well as as-
sisting law enforcement agencies in locating
high cost/low use equipment for use on a
temporary or emergency basis. The current
year level is provided for the technology
commercialization initiative at the National
Technology Transfer Center and other law
enforcement technology centers. The current
year level is provided for the Center for
Rural Law Enforcement Technology and
Training to evaluate and assist in providing
technology needs of rural State and local law
enforcement officers, as part of the National
Law Enforcement and Corrections Tech-
nology Center (NLECTC) system. $1,500,000 is
also provided to develop plans to establish a
National Law Enforcement and Corrections
Technology Center in Alaska as described in
the Senate report.

The conference agreement includes an
$8,000,000 increase for smart gun technology
research and development.

Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS).—The con-
ference agreement provides $28,755,000 for the
Bureau of Justice Statistics, instead of
$25,505,000 as proposed in the House bill and
$27,305,000 as proposed by the Senate-re-
ported amendment. The recommendation in-
cludes $500,000 for inflationary cost in-
creases, $725,000 to collect Computer Crime
and Cyber-Fraud Statistics as described in
the Senate report and $2,000,000 for tribal
criminal justice statistics.

Missing Children.—The conference agree-
ment provides $23,048,000 for the Missing
Children Program instead of $25,473,000 as
proposed in the Senate-reported amendment
and $19,952,000 as proposed in the House bill.
Within the amounts provided the conference
agreement assumes the following:

(1) $9,298,000 for the Missing Children Pro-
gram within the Office of Justice Programs,
Justice Assistance, including the following:
$6,500,000 for State and local law enforcement
to continue specialized cyberunits and to
form new units to investigate and prevent
child sexual exploitation which are based on
the protocols for conducting investigations
involving the Internet and online service
providers that have been established by the

December 15, 2000

Department of Justice and the National Cen-
ter for Missing and Exploited Children.

(2) $11,450,000 for the National Center for
Missing and Exploited Children, of which
$100,000 is provided for a case manager as de-
scribed in the Senate report; $2,250,000 is for
CyberTipline, Cyperspace training and con-
tinuation of a study regarding the victimiza-
tion of children on the Internet as described
in the Senate report. Additional funding is
also provided for a legal and technical assist-
ance section. OJP is directed to work with
the National Center for Missing and Ex-
ploited Children to identify law enforcement
agencies which currently utilize computers
in their patrol vehicles and create a program
to use computers to disseminate information
on missing children as described in the Sen-
ate report.

(3) $2,300,000 for the Jimmy Ryce Law En-
forcement Training Center for training of
State and local law enforcement officials in-
vestigating missing and exploited children
cases.

Regional Information  Sharing  System
(RISS).—The conference agreement includes
$25,000,000 for RISS, instead of $20,000,000 and
a $5,000,000 transfer from the COPS program
as proposed in the House bill and $30,000,000
as proposed in the Senate-reported amend-
ment.

White Collar Crime Information Center.—The
conference agreement includes $9,250,000 for
the National White Collar Crime Center
(NWCCC), as proposed in the House bill, in-
stead of no funding as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment.

Counterterrorism Assistance.—The con-
ference agreement includes a total of
$220,980,000 to continue the initiative to pre-
pare, equip, and train State and local enti-
ties to respond to incidents of chemical, bio-
logical, radiological, and other types of do-
mestic terrorism, instead of $152,000,000 as
proposed in the House bill and $257,000,000 as
proposed in the Senate-reported amendment.
Funding is provided as follows:

Equipment.—$109,400,000 is provided for
grants to equip State and local first respond-
ers, including, but not limited to, fire-
fighters and emergency services personnel,
as follows:

® $97,000,000 for Domestic Preparedness
Equipment Grants to be used to procure spe-
cialized equipment required by State and
local first responders to respond to terrorist
incidents involving chemical, biological, ra-
diological, and explosive weapons of mass de-
struction (WMD). The conference agreement
continues the direction included in the fiscal
year 2000 Appropriations Act, allowing funds
to be allocated only in accordance with an
approved State plan, and adopts the direc-
tion included in the Senate report requiring
80 percent of each State’s funding to be pro-
vided to local communities with the greatest
need. Within the total amount provided for
these grants, up to $2,000,000 shall be made
available for continued support of the Do-
mestic Preparedness Equipment Technical
Assistance program at the Pine Bluff Arse-
nal;

® $5,000,000 is for equipment grants for
State and local bomb technicians, instead of
$10,000,000 as proposed in the House report;
and

e $7,400,000 is for pre-positioned equipment,
as proposed in the Senate report.

Nunn-Lugar-Domenici  Program  (NLD).—
$20,980,000 is for the NLD Domestic Prepared-
ness Program authorized under the National
Defense Authorization Act, 1997, and pre-
viously funded by the Department of De-
fense, to provide training and other assist-
ance to the 120 largest U.S. cities. On April
6, 2000, the President proposed the transfer of
responsibility for completion of the NLD



December 15, 2000

program to the Department of Justice. The
conference agreement provides the full
amount necessary to complete the NLD pro-
gram, of which $8,100,000 is for training and
$6,880,000 is for exercises for the remainder of
the 120 cities; $3,000,000 is for Improved Re-
sponse Plans; and $3,000,000 is for manage-
ment and administrative costs associated
with this program. Within the amounts pro-
vided for Domestic Preparedness Equipment
grants, the Office of Justice Programs may
provide equipment to NLD cities if such
equipment is necessary to fulfill the require-
ments of the program. The conference agree-
ment includes a series of new programs to
address training and exercise requirements
on a national basis, and expects the Office of
Justice Programs to provide any future
training and exercises assistance through
these programs. The Senate report language
regarding administration of this program is
adopted by reference.

Training.—$45,500,000 is for training pro-
grams for State and local first responders, to
be distributed as follows:

® $33,500,000 is for the National Domestic
Preparedness Consortium, of which
$15,500,000 is for the Center for Domestic Pre-
paredness at Ft. McClellan, Alabama, includ-
ing $500,000 for management and administra-
tion of the Center; $5,250,000 is for the Texas
Engineering Extension Service at Texas
A&M; and $12,750,000 is to be equally divided
among the three other Consortium members;

® $8,000,000 is for additional training pro-
grams to address emerging training needs
not provided for by the Consortium or else-
where. In distributing these funds, OJP is ex-
pected to consider the needs of firefighters
and emergency services personnel, and State
and local law enforcement;

® $3,000,000 is for continuation of distance
learning training programs at the National
Terrorism Preparedness Institute at the
Southeastern Public Safety Institute to pro-
vide training through advanced distributive
learning technology and other mechanisms;
and

® $1,000,000 is for continuation of the State
and Local Antiterrorism Training Program.

Exercises.—$7,000,000 is for exercise pro-
grams, of which $4,000,000 is for grants to as-
sist State and local jurisdictions in planning
and conducting exercises to enhance their re-
sponse capabilities, and $3,000,000 is for plan-
ning, execution, and analysis of TOPOFF IlI.
The direction included in the Senate report
regarding distribution of exercises grants in
accordance with approved State plans is
adopted by reference.

Technical Assistance.—$2,000,000 is for tech-
nical assistance to States and localities, as
proposed in the Senate report.

Counterterrorism Research and Develop-
ment.—$36,100,000 is for counterterrorism re-
search and development, of which $18,000,000
is for the Dartmouth Institute for Security
Technology Studies (ISTS), $18,000,000 is for
the Oklahoma City National Memorial Insti-
tute for the Prevention of Terrorism (MIPT),
and $100,000 is for a pilot project to develop
an RDT&E system similar to the Depart-
ment of Defense System, as proposed in the
Senate report. Within the amount provided
for MIPT, up to $4,000,000 is to be used to
support the development of performance
standards in a biological and chemical envi-
ronment for respirators and personal protec-
tive garments. The MIPT and the ISTS are
directed to work with the Technical Support
Working Group and the National Domestic
Preparedness Office to develop and imple-
ment a process whereby WMD equipment is
standardized.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage modified from language included in
the House bill and the Senate-reported
amendment providing funding for
counterterrorism programs.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

Management and Administration.—The con-
ference agreement includes $41,186,000 for
Management and Administration, instead of
$39,456,000 as proposed by the House, and
$40,125,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement adopts the House re-
port language concerning the reorganization
of the Office of Justice Programs and the
submission of a report on the implementa-
tion of the reorganization by December 31,
2000.

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT

ASSISTANCE
The conference agreement includes
$2,848,929,000 for State and Local Law En-
forcement Assistance, instead of

$2,823,950,000 as proposed in the House bill,
and $1,475,254,000 as proposed in the Senate-
reported amendment. The conference agree-
ment provides for the following programs:
Local Law Enforcement
Block Grant ....................
Boys and Girls Clubs

$523,000,000
(60,000,000)

Law Enforcement Tech-
[ To] [o]e Y AT (20,000,000)
State Prison Grants .......... 686,500,000
Cooperative Agreement

Program .........ccocevenenne.
Indian Country Earmark ..
Alien Incarceration
State Environmental

pact Statements .............

(35,000,000)
(34,000,000)
(165,000,000)

(2,000,000)

State Criminal Alien As-

sistance Program ........... 400,000,000
Indian Tribal Courts Pro-

Oram .o 8,000,000
Byrne Discretionary

Grants .......coceeviiiiiiiiian 69,050,000
Byrne Formula Grants ...... 500,000,000
Drug Courts ......cc.ccceeuvennenns 50,000,000
Juvenile Crime Block

Grant .......ccooeeeiiiiiiiiiiees 250,000,000
Violence Against Women

Act Programs ................. 288,679,000
State Prison Drug Treat-

MENt ..o 63,000,000
Indian Country Alcohol

and Crime Prevention .... 5,000,000
Missing Alzheimer’s Pa-

tient Program ................ 900,000
Law Enforcement Family

Support Programs .......... 1,500,000
Motor Vehicle Theft Pre-

vention ..., 1,300,000
Senior Citizens Against

Marketing Scams ........... 2,000,000

2,848,929,000

Local Law Enforcement Block Grant.—The
conference agreement includes $523,000,000
for the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant
program, as proposed in the House bill, in-
stead of $400,000,000, as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment, in order to con-
tinue the commitment to provide local gov-
ernments with the resources and flexibility
to address specific crime problems in their
communities with their own solutions. With-
in the amount provided, the conference
agreement includes language providing
$60,000,000 to the Boys and Girls Clubs of
America. In addition, the conference agree-
ment extends the set-aside for law enforce-
ment technology, as proposed in both the
House bill and the Senate-reported amend-
ment.

State Prison Grants.—The conference agree-
ment includes $686,500,000 for State Prison
Grants as proposed in the House bill, instead
of $76,000,000 as proposed in the Senate-re-
ported amendment. Of the amount provided,
$450,500,000 is available to States to build and
expand prisons, $165,000,000 is available to
States for the reimbursement of the costs of
incarceration of criminal aliens, $35,000,000 is
available for the Cooperative Agreement
Program, $34,000,000 is available for Indian

H12455

tribes, and $2,000,000 is available for review of
State environmental impact statements to
determine compliance with Federal require-
ments and ensure that State projects are not
delayed.

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program.—
The conference agreement provides a total of
$565,000,000 for the State Criminal Alien As-
sistance Program for payment to the States
for the costs of incarceration of criminal
aliens, instead of $50,000,000, as proposed in
the Senate-reported amendment and
$585,000,000 as proposed in the House bill. Of
the total amount, the conference agreement
includes $400,000,000 under this account for
the State Criminal Alien Assistance Pro-
gram and $165,000,000 for this purpose under
the State Prison Grants program, as pro-
posed by the House bill.

Indian Tribal Courts.—The conference
agreement includes $8,000,000, instead of
$5,000,000 as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment, and no funding in the House
bill, to assist tribal governments in the de-
velopment, enhancement, and continuing op-
eration of tribal judicial systems by pro-
viding resources for the necessary tools to
sustain safer and more peaceful commu-
nities.

Edward Byrne Grants to States.—The con-
ference agreement provides $569,050,000 for
the Edward Byrne Memorial State and Local
Law Enforcement Assistance Program, of
which $69,050,000 is for discretionary grants
and $500,000,000 is provided for formula
grants under this program.

Byrne Discretionary Grants.—The con-
ference agreement provides $69,050,000 for
discretionary grants under the Edward
Byrne Memorial State and Local Assistance
Program to be administered by Bureau of
Justice Assistance (BJA), instead of
$52,000,000 as proposed in the House bill and
the Senate-reported amendment. Within the
amount provided for discretionary grants,
OJP is expected to review the following pro-
posals, provide grants if warranted, and re-
port to the Committees on Appropriations of
the House and the Senate on its intentions:

e $2,000,000 for the Drug Abuse Resistance
Education (DARE AMERICA) program;

® $1,600,000 for continued support for the
expansion of Search Group, Inc. and the na-
tional Technical Assistance and Training
Program to assist States, such as West Vir-
ginia, to accelerate the automation of fin-
gerprint identification processes;

® $4,400,000 for the National Crime Preven-
tion Council to continue and expand the Na-
tional Citizens Crime Prevention Campaign,
McGruff;

e $800,000 for the Haymarket Center;

® $5,000,000 for Project HomeSafe for safety
packets which include a gun locking device
and information on how to handle and store
guns safely as described in the Senate report;

e $150,000 for the Ottawa County, MI, Sher-
iff's Department to support crime fighting
technologies;

® $1,000,000 for the Tools for Tolerance Pro-

gram;

® $500,000 for the Littleton Area Learning
Center;

® $4,500,000 for the Executive Office of U.S.
Attorneys to support the National District
Attorneys Association’s participation in
legal education training at the National Ad-
vocacy Center;

® $2,000,000 for the Youth Safe Haven pro-
gram;

® $1,900,000 for the Families and Schools
Together (FAST) program;

® $1,500,000 for Project Return in New Orle-
ans, LA;

e $2,000,000 for the Alaska Native Justice
Center;

e $400,000 for the Ridge House in Reno, NV;

e $3,000,000 for a grant to the National Cen-
ter for Justice and the Rule of Law at the



H12456

University of Mississippi School of Law to
sponsor research and produce judicial edu-
cation seminars and training for judges,
court personnel, prosecutors, police agen-
cies, and attorneys;

® $350,000 for a grant to Turtle Mountain
Community College’s Department of Justice
for ““Project Peacemaker’’;

e $300,000 for the Chattanooga Endeavors
program;

® $750,000 for a grant to the University of
Kentucky College of Law for teleconfer-
encing equipment for prosecutor training;

e $1,000,000 for the Fels Center at the Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania for a demonstration
fellowship project;

® $1,400,000 for rural alcohol interdiction,
investigations, and prosecutions in the State
of Alaska;

e $150,000 for the MUSC Innovative Alter-
natives for Women program;

® $750,000 for the Nevada National Judicial
College;

e $3,000,000 for a grant for the National Fa-
therhood Initiative;

® $190,000 to the Hampshire County, MA,
TRIAD project;

® $450,000 for the Gospel Rescue Mission;

® $2,250,000 the Washington Metropolitan
Area Drug Enforcement Task Force and for
expansion of the regional gang tracking sys-
tem;

e $2,000,000 for the Rural Crime Prevention
and Prosecution program;

e $1,000,000 for the Night Light program in
San Bernardino, CA to assign probation offi-
cers to patrol with law enforcement during
peak crime hours;

® $800,000 for the Illegal Firearms Reduc-
tion Program in Illinois;

® $850,000 for the DuPage County Chil-
dren’s Sexual Abuse Center;

® $1,000,000 for Operation NITRO (Narcotics
Interdiction To Reduce Open-Air Drug Mar-
kets) in Newark, NJ;

® $1,800,000 for the Center for Rural Law
Enforcement Technology and Training;

® $2,505,000 for Kentucky Child Advocacy
Centers;

® $1,000,000 for a community court pilot
project in Los Angeles, CA;

® $1,000,000 for a Neighborhood Policing
Initiative for the Homeless in Clearwater,
FL;

e $1,000,000 for the National Children’s Ad-
vocacy Center in Huntsville, Alabama for a
Child Abuse Investigation and Prosecution
Enhancement Initiative;

® $1,100,000 for the National Training and
Information Center;

® $1,000,000 for the Doe Fund’s Ready, Will-
ing and Able program;

® $30,000 for the Crimestoppers program in
Lexington, KY, to expand its efforts to in-
volve citizens in crime prevention;

e $1,000,000 for the Ben Clark Public Safety
Training program for law enforcement offi-
cers;

® $3,000,000 for the Regional Mobile Gang
Task Force Enforcement Team in Orange
County, CA;

® $500,000 for the Local Initiative Support
Corporation;

® $300,000 for the National Association of
Town Watch’s National Night Out crime pre-
vention program;

® $2,000,000 for a Spokane County crime
task force for costs associated with State
and local investigations;

® $750,000 for Operation Child Haven;

e $150,000 for the Samantha Reid Founda-
tion;

® $500,000 for the Sunflower House in Shaw-
nee, KS; and

® $400,000 for the Domestic Violence Serv-
ices for Women in Substance Abuse Treat-
ment and Substance Abuse Treatment for
Women in Domestic Violence Shelters
project at the University of Northern lowa.

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

The conference agreement adopts the Sen-
ate report language supporting the national
motor vehicle title information system.
Within available resources for Byrne discre-
tionary grants, OJP is urged to review pro-
posals, and provide grants if warranted, to
the Alaska Federation of Natives and the
Alaska court system for an alcohol law of-
fenders program using Naltrexone and other
drug therapies.

Byrne Formula Grants.—The conference
agreement provides $500,000,000 for the Byrne
Formula Grant program as proposed in the
House bill, instead of $400,000,000 as proposed
in the Senate-reported amendment.

Drug Courts.—The conference agreement
includes $50,000,000 for drug courts, instead of
$40,000,000 as proposed in the Senate-reported
amendment and the House bill. Localities
may also obtain funding for drug courts
under the Local Law Enforcement Block
Grant program and the Juvenile Account-
ability Incentive Block Grant program.

The conference agreement recognizes that
there are currently over 480 drug courts in
the United States. These drug courts play an
important role in controlling the behavior
and drug addiction of drug-using offenders
across the Nation. Among these courts, there
are only three comprehensive drug court sys-
tems in the country, one of which is in Den-
ver, Colorado. Denver’s adult drug court was
established in 1994 and recently a juvenile
drug court was established. The conference
agreement recognizes the Denver concept
has demonstrated its efficacy and, with suffi-
cient resources, could serve as a model for
other drug courts.

Juvenile  Accountability Incentive Block
Grant.—The conference agreement provides
$250,000,000 for the Juvenile Accountability
Incentive Block Grant program to address
the problem of juvenile crime as proposed in
the House bill instead of $100,000,000 as pro-
posed in the Senate-reported amendment.

Violence Against Women Act Grants.—The
conference agreement includes $288,679,000
for grants to support the Violence Against
Women Act, instead of $283,750,000 as pro-
posed in the House bill, and $284,854,000 as
proposed in the Senate-reported amendment.
The conference agreement provides funding
under this account as follows:

General Grants ..................
Civil Legal Assistance .......
National Institute of Jus-

tice
0JJIDP-Safe Start Program
Violence on College Cam-

$210,179,000
(31,625,000)

(5,200,000)
(10,000,000)

PUSES vieiieiieeieeeeeennas (11,000,000)
Victims of Child Abuse
Programs:
Court-Appointed Special
Advocates . 11,500,000
Training for
Personnel .................... 2,000,000
Grants for Televised Tes-
TiMoNy ....ooovveiiiiiiieenns 1,000,000
Grants to Encourage Ar-
rest Policies ................... 34,000,000
Rural Domestic Violence .. 25,000,000
Training Programs ............ 5,000,000
Total ..o 288,679,000

State Prison Drug Treatment.—The con-
ference agreement includes $63,000,000 for
substance abuse treatment programs within
State and local correctional facilities, as
proposed in the House bill and the Senate-re-
ported amendment. The conference agree-
ment prohibits funding in this program from
being used for aftercare programs.

Indian Country Alcohol and Crime Preven-
tion.—The conference agreement includes
$5,000,000 for demonstration grants on alco-
hol abuse and crime in Indian country. No
funding was proposed for this program in ei-

December 15, 2000

ther the House bill or the Senate-reported
amendment. These funds are only available
for law enforcement activities.

Safe Return Program.—The conference
agreement includes $900,000 as proposed in
both the House bill and the Senate-reported
amendment.

Law Enforcement Family Support.—The con-
ference agreement includes $1,500,000 for law
enforcement family support programs, as
proposed in both the Senate-reported amend-
ment and the House bill.

Senior Citizens Against Marketing Scams.—
The conference agreement includes $2,000,000
for programs to assist law enforcement in
preventing and stopping marketing scams
against senior citizens, as proposed by both
the House bill and the Senate-reported
amendment. The conference agreement
adopts by reference the Senate report lan-
guage on the National Advocacy Center and
coordinating with the Federal Trade Com-
mission.

Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention.—The con-
ference agreement includes $1,300,000 for
grants to combat motor vehicle theft as pro-
posed in the House bill.

The conference agreement adopts the
House report language by reference con-
cerning false residential and commercial
alarms. The conference agreement also in-
cludes language proposed in the House bill
providing for Guam to be considered a State
under the Local Law Enforcement Block
Grant program and the Juvenile Account-
ability Incentive Block Grant program.

WEED AND SEED PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes a di-
rect appropriation of $34,000,000 for the Weed
and Seed program, instead of $33,500,000 pro-
posed by the House bill and $40,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate-reported amendment.
The conference agreement includes the ex-
pectation that an additional $6,500,000 will be
made available from the Assets Forfeiture
Super Surplus Fund.

COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES

The conference agreement includes
$1,032,325,000 for the Community Oriented
Policing Services (COPS) program, instead of
$812,025,000 in the Senate-reported amend-
ment and $595,000,000 in the House bill. This
conference agreement assumes that $5,000,000
will be available to the program in unobli-
gated balances, providing for a total program
level of $1,037,325,000.

Police Hiring Initiatives.—The conference
agreement includes $470,000,000 for police hir-
ing initiatives. Of this amount $180,000,000 is
provided specifically for school resource offi-
cers and $35,000,000 is provided specifically
for hiring police officers for Indian Country,
with an additional $5,000,000 from
unobligatedcarryover balances
from fiscal year 2000 for Indian Country
grants. Since fiscal year 1998, the COPS pro-
gram has recovered over $100,000,000 per year
in prior year funds. The conference agree-
ment includes a provision requiring the
COPS program office to submit a reprogram-
ming request to the Committees on Appro-
priations before spending any funds made
available through prior year deobligations,
with an exception for program management
and administration funding.

Safe Schools Initiative (SS1).—To address the
issue of violence in our schools, the con-
ference agreement includes $227,500,000 for
the Safe Schools Initiative (SSI), including
funds for technology development, preven-
tion, community planning and school safety
officers. Within this total, $180,000,000 is from
the COPS hiring program to provide school
resource officers who will work in partner-
ship with schools and other community-
based entities to develop programs to im-
prove the safety of elementary and sec-
ondary school children and educators in and



December 15, 2000

around schools; $15,000,000 is from the Juve-
nile Justice At-Risk Children’s Program and
$15,000,000 is from the COPS program
($30,000,000 total) for programs aimed at pre-
venting violence in schools through partner-
ships with schools and community-based or-
ganizations; and $17,500,000 is provided from
the Crime Identification Technology Pro-
gram to NIJ to develop technologies to im-
prove school safety.

Indian Country.—The conference agree-
ment includes a total of $40,000,000 to im-
prove law enforcement capabilities on Indian
lands, both for hiring uniformed officers and
for the purchase of equipment and training
for new and existing officers, as proposed by
the Senate. Of the $40,000,000 for this pro-
gram, $35,000,000 is from direct appropria-
tions and $5,000,000 is from unobligated bal-
ances.

Management and Administration.—The con-
ference agreement includes language that
provides that not to exceed $31,825,000 shall
be expended for management and adminis-
tration of the program.

Non-Hiring Initiatives.—The COPS program
reached its original goal of funding 100,000 of-
ficers in May of 1999. Accordingly, the con-
ference agreement funds initiatives to en-
sure there is adequate infrastructure for the
new police officers, similar to the focus that
has been provided Federal law enforcement.
This will enable police officers to work more
efficiently, equipped with the protection,
tools, and technology they need; to address
crime in and around schools; to provide law
enforcement technology for local law en-
forcement; to combat the emergence of
methamphetamine in new areas and police
“hot spots’” of drug market activity; and to
make more bullet proof vests available for
local law enforcement officers and correc-
tional officers. In addition, the conference
agreement provides funding for Community
and Gun Violence Prosecutors, law enforce-
ment costs associated with Offender Reentry
programs and Police Integrity training. The
conference agreement includes funding for
the following non-hiring grant programs:

1. COPS Technology Program.—The con-
ference agreement includes $140,000,000 to be
used for continued development of tech-
nologies and automated systems to assist
State and local law enforcement agencies in
investigating, responding to and preventing
crime. In particular, it supports the sharing
of criminal information and intelligence be-
tween State and local law enforcement to ad-
dress multi-jurisdictional crimes.

Within the amounts made available under
this program, the conference agreement in-
cludes the expectation that the COPS office
will award grants for the following tech-
nology proposals:

$3,000,000 for a grant for the Law Enforce-
ment On-Line Program (LEO). The con-
ference agreement directs the Department of
Justice to submit a report to the Commit-
tees on Appropriations by February 1, 2001,
on the future of the LEO system. The report
shall present the Department’s vision for
LEO, interoperability of LEO with other FBI
and Departmental systems, and the relation-
ship of LEO to the Global Justice Informa-
tion Network. The report should also include
funding requirements and a project time line
for achieving the Department’s vision and
address whether management of LEO should
remain with the FBI, or be transferred to
JMD;

$500,000 for a grant to Delaware County, IN,
for mobile data terminals for law enforce-
ment vehicles;

$250,000 for a grant to Clackamas County,
OR, for police communications equipment;

$1,000,000 for a grant to Jackson, MS, for
law enforcement technologies and equip-
ment;

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$5,000,000 for a grant to the National Center
for Missing and Exploited Children to con-
tinue the program created in fiscal year 2000
that provides targeted technology to police
departments for the specific purpose of child
victimization prevention and response. The
technology available to help law enforce-
ment find missing children is not at the level
it needs to be. Most police departments
across the United States do not have per-
sonal computers, modems, and scanners. The
departments that do rarely have them in
areas focusing on crimes against children;

Up to $3,000,000 for the acquisition or lease
and installation of dashboard mounted cam-
eras for State and local law enforcement on
patrol. One camera may be used in each vehi-
cle which is used primarily for patrols. These
cameras are only to be used by State and
local law enforcement on patrol;

$800,000 for a grant to the National Center
for Victims of Crime—INFOLINK;

$3,000,000 for a grant to allow the Utah
Olympic Public Safety Command to imple-
ment the public safety master plan for the
2002 Winter Olympic Games;

$300,000 for a grant to the Kansas City
Community Security Initiative to continue
developing community policing models in
Kansas City neighborhoods;

$150,000 for a grant to establish a Computer
Crime Unit within the Montana Board of
Crime Control;

$1,500,000 for a grant to the New Hampshire
Department of Safety to support Operation
Streetsweeper;

$400,000 for a grant to the Western Missouri
Public Safety Training Institute for class-
room and training equipment to facilitate
the training of public safety officers;

$3,500,000 for a grant to continue the Con-
solidated Advanced Technologies for Law
Enforcement Program at the University of
New Hampshire and the New Hampshire De-
partment of Safety, in cooperation with the
National Resource Center and the National
Institute of Justice;

$400,000 for a grant to Mountain Village,
CO, for public safety information manage-
ment systems related to law enforcement;

$500,000 for a grant to Washington State for
an electronic jail booking and reporting sys-
tem;

$850,000 for a grant to the South Carolina
Law Enforcement Division for a high tech-
nology crime investigative unit;

$500,000 for a grant to the National Center
for Rural Law Enforcement in Little Rock,
AR, to continue providing management edu-
cation, research, forensics, computer, and
technical assistance and training to rural
law enforcement agencies, tribal police, and
railroad police throughout the Nation;

$130,000 for a grant to Jackson County, MS,
for public safety and automated system tech-
nologies related to law enforcement;

$750,000 for grants to the Bennington,
Brattleboro, Newport, Montpelier, and
Winooski, VT, for police technology systems
and equipment;

$900,000 for a grant to Billings, MT, for pa-
trol car mobile data terminals;

$100,000 for a grant to the Inglewood, CA,
police department for technology systems;

$600,000 for a grant for telecommunications
upgrades in rural areas of Montana to im-
prove law enforcement response times;

$750,000 for a grant to the Macon, GA, Po-
lice Department for technology equipment
and software;

$700,000 for a grant for a voice trunking
system to assist law enforcement in eastern
North Carolina;

$1,000,000 for a grant to the North Star Bor-
ough for centralized and computer aided dis-
patch equipment and a study of needs;

$60,000 for a grant to Monroe County, MlI,
for a data transmission mechanism for squad
cars;

H12457

$600,000 for a grant to the State Police of
Virginia for computers and related equip-
ment;

$5,000,000 for a grant for the Utah Commu-
nications Agency Network (UCAN) for en-
hancements and upgrades of security and
communications infrastructure to assist
with the law enforcement needs arising from
the 2002 Winter Olympics;

$250,000 for a grant to Lane County, OR, for
an area information records system;

$550,000 for a grant to the Clearwater Eco-
nomic Development Association to provide
funding to sheriffs’ offices in Clearwater,
Idaho, Lemhi, Lewis and Nez Perce counties,
ID, to buy radio communications equipment;

$200,000 for a grant to the Pawtucket, RI,
Police Department for patrol car mobile
data terminals;

$150,000 for a grant to Bolivar County, MS,
for public safety equipment and automated
system technologies to improve county law
enforcement;

$500,000 for a grant to the Maine State Po-
lice to upgrade their police radio system;

$350,000 for a grant to Huntingdon County,
PA, for rural law enforcement technology
needs;

$2,200,000 for a grant to the Alaska Depart-
ment of Public Safety for technology, polic-
ing, and enforcement initiatives;

$2,500,000 for a grant to the Virginia De-
partment of State Police for law enforce-
ment technologies;

$200,000 for a grant to the Easley, SC, Po-
lice Department for policing equipment up-
grades and computer enhancements;

$110,000 for a grant to the Scotts Bluff
County, NE, consolidated communications
center to improve law enforcement response
times;

$250,000 for a grant to the Vermont State
Police for computer and radio system up-
grades and integration;

$3,000,000 for a grant for the Southeastern
Law Enforcement Technology Center’s
Coastal Plain Police Communications initia-
tive for regional law enforcement commu-
nications equipment;

$1,300,000 for a grant to the Alaska Depart-
ment of Public Safety for the law enforce-
ment photo network to provide statewide ac-
cess to the Alaska booking, driver, and ID
photographic information throughout the
State;

$100,000 for a grant to the Lawrence, MA,
Police Department for a police identification
management system;

$300,000 for a grant to Grand Rapids, MI,
for computer equipment for police officer ve-
hicles;

$3,000,000 for a grant to the Milwaukee, WI,
police department for communications infra-
structure equipment;

$500,000 for a grant to Nye County, NV, for
computer upgrades and other technologies;

$750,000 for a grant to the Vermont Depart-
ment of Public Safety for mobile commu-
nications technology upgrades for law en-
forcement;

$1,650,000 for a grant to the South Carolina
Law Enforcement Division for emergency re-
sponse technology equipment, including
datamasters;

$100,000 for a grant to Deschutes County,
OR, for mobile data and radio communica-
tions upgrades;

$750,000 for a grant to the City of Paducah
and McCracken County, KY, for a Public
Safety Mobile Data System to assist law en-
forcement;

$400,000 for a grant to the Arkansas Crime
Information Center to address software and
hardware requirements;

$500,000 for a grant to the City of Seattle
and King County, WA, for technology up-
grades and to assist with inter-jurisdictional
investigations;



H12458

$1,800,000 for a grant to the State of Alaska
for the training of Village Public Safety Offi-
cers and the purchase of emergency response
equipment;

$500,000 for a grant to Madison, WI, for
communications upgrades needed to address
police radio transmitting capacity and inter-
agency communications;

$150,000 for a grant to the Yellowstone
County, MT, Sheriff’'s office for training
technologies upgrades;

$1,500,000 for a grant to Baltimore, MD, for
police training programs and equipment;

$2,000,000 for a grant to Clark County, NV,
to upgrade mobile and in-vehicle computers;

$1,400,000 for a grant to the Virginia State
Police’s Bureau of Criminal Intelligence Di-
vision for technical equipment;

$500,000 for a grant to the Johnson County,
KS, Sheriff’s Department for a countywide
public safety radio network;

$400,000 for a grant to the Montgomery,
AL, Police Department for an integrated
communications system;

$150,000 for a grant to the Bozeman, MT,
police department for high risk activity
training equipment;

$100,000 for a grant to St. Clair County, MlI,
to assist with law enforcement data needs;

$600,000 for a grant to the Alabama Depart-
ment of Public Safety for technology and
automated systems to assist law enforce-
ment;

$3,000,000 for a grant for the continuation
of the Southwest Border States Anti-Drug
Information System, which will provide for
the purchase and deployment of the tech-
nology network between all State and local
law enforcement agencies in the four South-
west Border States;

$200,000 for a grant to Hall County, NE, for
mobile data computers for law enforcement;

$100,000 for a grant to Burrillville, RI, for a
communications system to assist law en-
forcement;

$200,000 for a grant to Irvington, NJ, for po-
lice technology needs;

$3,000,000 for a grant for
videoteleconferencing equipment necessary
to assist State and local law enforcement in
contacting the Immigration and Naturaliza-
tion Service to allow them to confirm the
identification and status of illegal and crimi-
nal aliens in their custody;

$2,000,000 for a grant to Ventura County,
CA, for an integrated justice information
system;

$3,000,000 for a grant for the Southwest
Alabama Justice Integration Project;

$5,000,000 for a grant for the
WEBCHECK system;

$1,750,000 for a grant to the Missouri State
Highway Patrol for an integration tech-
nology program;

$1,750,000 for a grant to the California
Highway Patrol for a communications sys-
tem;

$3,000,000 for a grant for SmartCOP in Ala-
bama,;

$3,000,000 for a grant for Project Hoosier
SAFE-T;

$2,920,000 for a grant for the Access to
Court Electronic Data for Criminal Justice
Agencies project;

$600,000 for a grant to modernize and up-
date law enforcement technologies and
equipment in East Baton Rouge Parish, Liv-
ingston Parish and Ascension Parish, LA;

$1,000,000 for a grant to the Riverside, CA,
police department for mobile data terminals;

$1,000,000 for a grant to Orange County, CA,
for a seamless, integrated communications
technology system;

$260,000 for a grant to Shively, KY, for po-
lice department communications improve-
ments;

$1,500,000 for a grant for the Citrus Heights,
CA, police force for computer networking
and radios;

Ohio

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$250,000 for a grant for the Suffolk County,
NY, Police Department Technology Crimes
Initiative;

$750,000 for a grant for Riviera Beach, FL,
for a police mobile radio system;

$750,000 for a grant for Clearwater, FL, for
laptop computers and printers for police ve-
hicles and network operations;

$750,000 for a grant for the cities of Arca-
dia, and Sierra Madre, CA, to improve crime
technology and communications between the
cities;

$600,000 for a grant for a computer-aided
dispatch and records management system for
the Bells Garden, CA, police department;

$3,000,000 for a grant for the Chattanooga,
TN, Police Department to improve informa-
tion sharing;

$3,000,000 for a grant for the purchase and
installation of mobile data computers for the
Huntsville, AL, police department;

$83,000 for a grant for the Long County,
GA, police department for a communications
system;

$3,500,000 for a grant for Pinellas County,
FL, law enforcement agencies to dem-
onstrate with the Florida Department of
Motor Vehicles how facial recognition tech-
nology may be used by police;

$1,300,000 for a grant for vehicle-mounted
cameras and equipment for the Jefferson
County, KY, police department;

$3,000,000 for a grant for the Lexington, KY,
police department for communications
equipment to improve officer safety and ef-
fectiveness;

$350,000 for a grant for the Daviess County,
KY, sheriff’s department for a wireless mo-
bile information system,;

$250,000 for a grant for the City of Falls
Church, VA, police department for a com-
puter-aided dispatch and records manage-
ment system;

$3,000,000 for a grant for Yuma, AZ, for
telecommunications and technology infra-
structure for law enforcement officers;

$152,000 for a grant for Mexico Beach, FL,
to upgrade its dispatch communications
service;

$1,500,000 for a grant for an integrated pub-
lic safety records management and docu-
ment imaging system for the Wichita Police
Department (KS);

$500,000 for a grant for the East Valley Re-
gional Community Analysis Center for a
data warehousing project;

$7,500,000 for a grant for a regional law en-
forcement technology program in Kentucky;

$1,235,000 for a grant for the Virgin Islands
for technology equipment and upgrades;

$1,500,000 for a grant for a justice tracking
information system (JUSTIS) for San Fran-
cisco, CA;

$230,000 for a grant for Glendale, CA, for po-
lice training equipment and technologies;

$1,190,000 for a grant for Pasadena, CA, for
a computerized geographic information sys-
tem;

$152,000 for a grant for the New Jersey
State Police’s High-tech Crime Unit for
technology equipment;

$50,000 for a grant for the Tuckahoe, NY,
police department for technology upgrades;

$1,000,000 for a grant for the Greater At-
lanta Data Center;

$300,000 for a grant for the Berkshire Coun-
ty Regional Strategic Response Team in
Pittsfield, MA;

$500,000 for a grant for mobile data termi-
nals for Louisville, KY, to improve informa-
tion retrieval on-scene and greatly reduce
time used to complete paperwork off-scene;

$750,000 for a grant for the Louisiana State
Police for communications and computer
system upgrades for the Public Safety Emer-
gency Services Training Center;

$50,000 for a grant for the Bound Brook, NJ,
police department for law enforcement tech-
nologies;

December 15, 2000

$500,000 for a grant for the Tampa, FL, po-
lice department for in-vehicle video cameras;

$750,000 for a grant for the North Carolina
State Highway Patrol for mobile data termi-
nals;

$1,000,000 for the Center for Criminal Jus-
tice Technology;

$500,000 for a grant for the San Joaquin
County, CA, sheriff’s office for technology
enhancements; and

$1,000,000 for a grant for Minnesota for a
radio system to improve law enforcement
communications in rural Minnesota.

2. COPS Methamphetamine/Drug ‘‘Hot Spots™’
Program.—The conference Agreement pro-
vides $48,500,000 for State and local law en-
forcement programs to combat methamphet-
amine production, distribution, and use, and
to reimburse the Drug Enforcement Admin-
istration for assistance to State and local
law enforcement for proper removal and dis-
posal of hazardous materials at clandestine
methamphetamine labs. The monies may
also be used for policing initiatives in “hot
spots”” of drug market activity. The House
bill proposed $45,675,000 and the Senate-re-
ported amendment proposed $41,700,000 for
this purpose.

Within the amount provided, the con-
ference agreement includes $20,000,000 to be
reimbursed to the Drug Enforcement Admin-
istration as described above. The conference
agreement expects the COPS office to award
grants for the following programs:

$2,000,000 to the Washington State Meth-
amphetamine Initiative for a comprehensive
program to address methamphetamine en-
forcement, treatment, and cleanup efforts;

$2,500,000 to the Midwest (Missouri) Meth-
amphetamine Initiative to train and provide
related equipment to State and local law en-
forcement officers on the proper recognition,
collection, removal, and destruction of
methamphetamine;

$2,000,000 to the Kansas Bureau of Inves-
tigation to combat methamphetamine and to
train officers in those types of investiga-
tions;

$750,000 to the Indiana State Police for a
methamphetamine program to address train-
ing, equipment, and removal requirements;

$250,000 to the State Police of Virginia for
an intensified methamphetamine enforce-
ment program;

$800,000 to Southern Utah law enforcement
agencies to be used to purchase remote
methamphetamine detection laboratories to
identify infrastructure decay caused by the
disposal of hazardous and toxic chemicals;

$1,000,000 for the Mississippi Bureau of Nar-
cotics to combat methamphetamine and to
train officers on the proper recognition, col-
lection, removal, and destruction of meth-
amphetamine;

$600,000 for the South Dakota Division of
Alcohol and Drug Abuse to expand its Com-
munity Mobilization Project to include a
methamphetamine prevention project;

$500,000 to the State of Illinois to combat
methamphetamine and to train officers in
those type of investigations;

$800,000 to the State of Idaho to train State
and local law enforcement officers in the
proper recognition, collection, removal, and
destruction of methamphetamine;

$1,000,000 for the lowa Methamphetamine
Clandestine Lab Task Force;

$1,500,000 for the Arkansas Methamphet-
amine Law Enforcement Initiative, of which,
$150,000 is for the Arkansas State Crime Lab
to hire three additional chemists and
$1,350,000 is for the Arkansas State Police for
training, enforcement, and cleanup efforts;

$350,000 to the Nebraska Clan Lab Team for
the Nebraska Methamphetamine Fighting
Initiative;

$1,000,000 for the Western Wisconsin Meth-
amphetamine Law Enforcement Initiative;



December 15, 2000

$1,000,000 for personnel, equipment, and
training for Arizona law enforcement to
combat methamphetamine;

$250,000 for the Nye County,
amphetamine Initiative;

$750,000 to the Alabama Department of
Public Safety to combat methamphetamine
production and distribution;

$250,000 for the Hawaii Department of Pub-
lic Safety, Narcotics Enforcement Division
to address methamphetamine diversion, pro-
duction, distribution, and enforcement ef-
forts;

$400,000 for the Vermont State Multi-Juris-
dictional Drug Task Force;

$2,200,000 for the Tri-State Methamphet-
amine Training Program (IA/SD/NE) to train
officers from rural areas on methamphet-
amine interdiction, covert operations, intel-
ligence gathering, locating clandestine lab-
oratories, case development, and prosecu-
tion;

$1,000,000 to form a Western Kentucky
Methamphetamine training program and
provide equipment and personnel;

$1,000,000 for the Eastern Appalachian
Taskforce on Methamphetamine Eradication
in Tennessee, including $100,000 to establish
videoconferencing with the Hamilton County
District Attorney’s Office;

$250,000 for the Polk County, FL, sheriff’'s
office to support additional law enforcement
officers, intelligence gathering and forensic
capabilities, training and community out-
reach programs for an expanded meth-
amphetamine program;

$750,000 for Central Kentucky to assist
local police and sheriffs’ departments with
costs associated with combating the produc-
tion and distribution of methamphetamine;

$1,500,000 for the Oklahoma State Bureau
of Investigation for costs associated with
combating the production and distribution of
methamphetamine; and

$300,000 for the Ascension Parish, LA, sher-
iff’'s office to support officer training and
outreach programs.

The conference agreement expects the
COPS office to review requests from the
California Bureau of Narcotics Enforce-
ment’s Methamphetamine Strategy and
Merced County, CA, and provide grants, if
warranted.

3. COPS sSafe Schools Initiative (SSI)/School
Prevention Initiatives.—The conference agree-
ment includes $15,000,000 to provide resources
for programs aimed at preventing violence in
public schools, and to support the assign-
ment of officers to work in collaboration
with schools and community-based organiza-
tions to address crime and disorder prob-
lems, gangs, and drug activities, as proposed
in the House bill and the Senate-reported
amendment. Within the overall amounts rec-
ommended for this program, the conference
agreement includes the expectation that the
COPS office will examine each of the fol-
lowing proposals, provide grants if war-
ranted, and submit a report to the Commit-
tees on its intentions for each proposal:

$3,000,000 for training by the National Cen-
ter for Missing and Exploited Children for
law enforcement officers selected to be part
of the Safe Schools Initiative;

$541,000 for the Milwaukee schools’ Sum-
mer Stars program;

$250,000 for the Sioux Falls, SD, school dis-
trict to expand an alternative educational
support program for at-risk youth;

$250,000 for the Safe Schools program at
the University of Montana;

$500,000 for the School Security and Tech-
nology Center in New Mexico;

$375,000 for the Kenosha County, WI, Sher-
iff’s Department to address school resource
officer needs;

$350,000 for Berkeley, CA, for an intercom
and surveillance safety system;

NV, Meth-

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$250,000 for the King County, WA, school
resource officer program;

$750,000 to the University of Louisville Cen-
ter for the Study and Prevention of Violence
in Urban Schools;

$350,000 for Bennington, VT, for a teen de-
linquency prevention project;

$1,500,000 for the Youth Advocacy Program;

$350,000 for the Alaska Community in
Schools Mentoring program;

$750,000 for Compton, CA, for the Youth
Center and After School Initiative;

$2,000,000 for the National Center for Rural
Law Enforcement for the school violence re-
search center;

$375,000 for the Waukesha, WI, Police De-
partment to address school resource officer
requirements;

$150,000 for the Nevada Foundation for
Youth Development;

$495,000 for the Home Run Program;

$500,000 for the Safer School Initiative in
Maricopa County, AZ;

$1,300,000 to setup the Aggressors, Victims
and Bystanders Demonstration Project for
Palm Beach County, FL, middle schools;

$120,000 for the Copiague School District
School Safety Program; and

$80,000 for the Lindenhurst School Violence
Program.

4. COPS Bullet-Proof Vests Initiative.—The
conference agreement includes $25,500,000 to
provide State and local law enforcement offi-
cers with bullet-proof vests. The House bill
provided $25,000,000 for this program and the
Senate-reported amendment provided
$26,000,000.

5. Police Corps.—The conference agreement
includes $29,500,000 for the Police Corps as
proposed in the Senate-reported amendment
instead of $15,000,000 as proposed in the
House bill.

6. Crime ldentification Technology Act Pro-
gram [CITA].—As included in both the House
bill and the Senate-reported amendment, the
conference agreement provides $130,000,000
for the CITA program, to be used and distrib-
uted pursuant to the Crime Identification
Technology Act of 1998, Public Law 105-251.
Under that Act, eligible uses of the funds are
(1) upgrading criminal history and criminal
justice record systems; (2) improvement of
criminal justice identification, including fin-
gerprint-based systems; (3) promoting com-
patibility and integration of national, State,
and local systems for criminal justice pur-
poses, firearms eligibility determinations,
identification of sexual offenders, identifica-
tion of domestic violence offenders, and
background checks for other authorized pur-
poses; (4) capture of information for statis-
tical and research purposes; (5) developing
multi-jurisdictional, multi-agency commu-
nications systems; and (6) improvement of
capabilities in forensic sciences, including
DNA.

Jennifer’s Law (P.L. 106-177) authorizes
funds for States to apply for competitive
grants to cover the costs associated with en-
tering complete files on unidentified victims
into the FBI's National Crime Information
Center (NCIC). This law provides incentives
for States to report to the NCIC information
on unidentified, deceased persons and will
give law enforcement officials the oppor-
tunity to identify missing children who are
reported as ‘“‘unidentified”. The conference
agreement notes that funding provided under
CITA is authorized to fund these costs and
encourages States to use CITA funds for this
purpose.

Within the amounts provided, the Office of
Justice Programs is directed to provide
grants to the following:

$500,000 for Hamilton County, OH, for a ju-
venile case management system and inte-
grated automated fingerprint information
system;

H12459

$150,000 for Kalamazoo County, MI, to inte-
grate its criminal justice system data on-
line;

$100,000 for Ogden, UT, for public safety
and automated system technologies;

$2,500,000 for the Missouri State Court Ad-
ministrator for the Juvenile Justice Infor-
mation System to enhance communication
and collaboration between juvenile courts,
law enforcement, schools, and other agen-
cies;
$1,250,000 for the Alaska Department of
Public Safety for an information network;

$150,000 for Logan County, OH, to support a
regional planning criminal information in-
frastructure system;

$4,000,000 for the State Police of NH, for a
VHF trunked digital radio system;

$4,700,000 for the State of Minnesota for a
criminal justice integrated information sys-
tem, of which $700,000 shall be allocated to
Hennepin County;

$2,000,000 to automate the criminal records
management system in San Diego, CA;

$1,500,000 to upgrade the Indianapolis Auto-
mated Fingerprint Identification System;
and

$1,500,000 for an information technology
project in Wayne County, MI, to improve
communications and information sharing be-
tween local, State and Federal law enforce-
ment.

Safe  Schools Technology.—Within the
amounts available for crime identification
technology, the conference agreement in-
cludes $17,500,000 for Safe Schools technology
to continue funding NIJ’s development of
new, more effective safety technologies such
as less obtrusive weapons detection and sur-
veillance equipment and information sys-
tems that provide communities quick access
to information they need to identify poten-
tially violent youth. The conference agree-
ment adopts by reference the Senate report
language regarding a competitive grant to a
university based technology center.

Upgrade Criminal History Records (Brady
Act).—Within the amounts available for
crime identification technology, the con-
ference agreement provides $35,000,000 for
States to upgrade criminal history records
so that these records can interface with
other databases holding information on
other categories of individuals who are pro-
hibited from purchasing firearms under Fed-
eral or State statute. Additionally, the na-
tional sexual offender registry (NSOR) com-
ponent of the Criminal History Records Up-
grade Program has two principal objectives.
The registry assists States in developing
complete and accurate in-State registries. It
will also assist States in sharing their reg-
istry information with the FBI system which
identifies those offenders for whom special
law enforcement interest has been noted.

DNA Backlog Grants/Crime Laboratory Im-
provement Program (CLIP).—Within the
amounts available for crime identification
technology, the conference agreement in-
cludes $30,000,000 for grants to reduce DNA
backlogs and for the Crime Laboratory Im-
provement Program (CLIP). The CLIP/DNA
Program supports State and local govern-
ment crime laboratories to develop or im-
prove the capability to analyze DNA in a fo-
rensic laboratory, as well as other general
forensic science capabilities. Within the
amounts provided under CITA, it is expected
that the Office of Justice Programs will pro-
vide grants to the following programs:
$400,000 to the Southeast Missouri Crime
Laboratory; $450,000 to the Rhode Island
State Crime Laboratory; $650,000 to the
Georgia State Crime Laboratory; $950,000 to
the lowa Forensic Science Improvement Ini-
tiative; $2,500,000 to the South Carolina Law
Enforcement Division’s forensic laboratory;
$2,000,000 to the Marshall University Foren-
sic Science program; $4,000,000 to the West



H12460

Virginia University Forensic ldentification
Program; $500,000 to the Vermont Forensic
Laboratory; $2,500,000 to the National Center
for Forensic Science at the University of
Central Florida; $500,000 to the National
Academy for Forensic Computing and Inves-
tigation in Charlotte, NC; $500,000 to Ohio fo-
rensic science laboratory improvements;
$150,000 to the Kansas Bureau of Investiga-
tions for a new latent fingerprint examina-
tion instrument; $650,000 to the Bellevue,
WA, Police Department’s Forensic Services
Unit; $700,000 to the Arizona Department of
Public Safety Southern Regional Crime Lab-
oratory for forensic equipment; and $2,600,000
to the National Forensic Science Technology
Center.

The conference agreement encourages the
CLIP/DNA program to support within exist-
ing funds the Mississippi Crime Lab in im-
proving its capacity to analyze and process
forensic, DNA and toxicology evidence and in
upgrading its technology.

The conference agreement adopts the Sen-
ate report language directing OJP to con-
duct a study of the funding requirements for
the operation of forensic science laboratories
given the caseload growth and backlog.

7. Community Prosecutors.—The conference
agreement includes $100,000,000 for the Com-
munity Prosecutors program. The House bill
and the Senate-reported amendment did not
include funding for this program. Of the
funds provided, $25,000,000 is for continuation
of the current community prosecutors pro-
gram and $75,000,000 is for community pros-
ecutors in high gun violence areas. The
$75,000,000 is to be used exclusively for com-
munity prosecutors to prosecute cases in-
volving violent crimes committed with guns,
and violations of gun statutes in cases in-
volving drug trafficking and gang-related
crime in high gun violence areas. The De-
partment of Justice is directed to submit a
report to the Committees on Appropriations
by December 15, 2000, outlining how the
$75,000,000 for community prosecutors in high
gun violence areas will be spent. The report
shall include but not be limited to the fol-
lowing information: (1) a definition of a high
gun violence area; (2) the amount of funding
per prosecutor that will be provided; and (3)
an explanation of how local communities
will be able to continue to employ the pros-
ecutors that are hired after the grant has ex-
pired.

8. Offender Reentry.—In recognition of the
public safety issues generated by the increas-
ing number of offenders who have served
their sentences and are returning from jails
and prisons to our communities, the con-
ference agreement includes $30,000,000 for the
law enforcement costs related to estab-
lishing offender reentry programs. The
House bill did not include funding for this
program and the Senate-reported amend-
ment included $7,000,000 for this program
within State Prison Grants.

Offender reentry programs establish part-
nerships among institutional corrections,
community corrections, social services pro-
grams, community policing and community
leaders to prepare for more successful re-
turns of inmates to their home neighbor-
hoods. The $30,000,000 provided is intended to
fund law enforcement participation and co-
ordination of offender reentry programs.
These funds are not provided to teach job
training skills or provide alcohol or drug
abuse treatment. The Department of Justice
is directed to submit an implementation
plan to the Committees on Appropriations
by December 15, 2000, outlining how the
funds will be spent. The report shall include
the following: (1) a description of the law en-
forcement costs that will be funded; (2) an
explanation of how the non-law enforcement
costs such as job training, education, and

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

drug treatment will be funded; (3) an expla-
nation of how this program is being coordi-
nated with the Departments of Labor and
Health and Human Services; and (4) an expla-
nation of how local communities will be able
to fund the operational costs of this program
after their grants expire.

9. Police Integrity Program.—The conference
agreement provides $17,000,000 for police in-
tegrity training to provide training and
technical assistance grants to develop and
implement new policing methods and strate-
gies. Neither the House bill nor the Senate-
reported amendment included funding for
this initiative.

JUVENILE JUSTICE PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$298,597,000 for Juvenile Justice programs, in-
stead of $287,097,000 as proposed in the House
bill and $279,697,000 as proposed in the Sen-
ate-reported amendment. The conference
agreement includes the understanding that
changes to Juvenile Justice and Delinquency
Prevention Programs are being considered in
the reauthorization of the Juvenile Justice
and Delinquency Act of 1974. However, ab-
sent completion of this reauthorization proc-
ess, the conference agreement provides fund-
ing consistent with the current Juvenile Jus-
tice and Delinquency Prevention Act. The
conference agreement includes language that
provides that funding for these programs
shall be subject to the provisions of any sub-
sequent authorization legislation that is en-
acted.

Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Preven-
tion.—Of the total amount provided,
$279,097,000 is for grants and administrative
expenses for Juvenile Justice and Delin-
quency Prevention programs including:

1. $6,847,000 for the Office of Juvenile Jus-
tice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP)
(Part A).

2. $89,000,000 for Formula Grants for assist-
ance to State and local programs (Part B).

3. $50,250,000 for Discretionary Grants for
National Programs and Special Emphasis
Programs (Part C). Within the amount pro-
vided for Part C discretionary grants, 0OJJDP
is directed to review the following proposals,
provide a grant if warranted, and submit a
report to the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and the Senate on its intentions
regarding:

$3,000,000 for Parents Anonymous, Inc., to
develop partnerships with local communities
to build and support strong, safe families and
to help break the cycle of abuse and delin-
quency. The conference agreement directs
Parents Anonymous to open up an active di-
alog with those organizations no longer asso-
ciated with the program. With a concerted
effort by all parties, problematic issues can
be resolved which will ultimately benefit the
cause of child abuse prevention;

$1,000,000 to continue the Achievable
Dream after-school program for at-risk
youth;

$3,000,000 to continue funding for the Na-
tional Council of Juvenile and Family Courts
which provides continuing legal education
for family and juvenile law;

$1,900,000 for continued support of law-re-
lated education;

$1,500,000 for continuation of the Center for
Research on Crimes Against Children which
focuses on improving the handling of child
crime victims by the justice system;

$1,500,000 for equipment and programming
costs at the Brown County, SD, Juvenile De-
tention Center;

$750,000 for juvenile drug treatment serv-
ices in Cook County, IL;

$250,000 to the Low Country Children’s Cen-
ter;
$1,500,000 to expand the Milwaukee Safe
and Sound Program to other Milwaukee
neighborhoods;

December 15, 2000

$150,000 to the Mel Blount Youth Home;

$300,000 to the New Mexico PAL program;

$250,000 to the juvenile assessment center
in Billings, MT, for child and family inter-
vention programs;

$150,000 to Sioux Falls, SD, Turning Point
locations, including the Bowden Youth Cen-
ter;

$300,000 to the New Mexico Cooperative Ex-
tension Service 4-H Youth Development Pro-
gram;

$1,000,000 for Project Escape;

$400,000 to the Institute for Character De-
velopment, Civic Responsibility, and Leader-
ship at Neumann College;

$750,000 to Utah State University’s Youth
and Families with a Promise program;

$120,000 to the South Dakota Unified Judi-
cial System to continue the Intensive Juve-
nile Probation program;

$250,000 to the Hawaii Navigator Project;

$500,000 to the North Eastern Massachu-
setts Law Enforcement Council;

$150,000 to the Vermont Coalition of Teen
Centers;

$250,000 to the Better Way program in Mun-
cie, IN;

$350,000 to drug prevention programs in
Shelby County, KY;

$150,000 to the South Dakota Network
Against Family Violence and Sexual As-
sault;

$100,000 to the Alfred University Coordi-
nating County Services for Families and
Youth program;

$500,000 to the Kansas YouthFriends pro-
gram;

$500,000 to perform a national demonstra-
tion of the Learning for Life Program which
is then to be replicated by the Gulf Ridge
Council and others;

$1,500,000 to the State of Alaska for a child
abuse investigation program;

$1,250,000 to Aberdeen, SD, for a youth en-
richment program;

$438,000 to the National Association of
State Fire Marshals for implementing a na-
tional juvenile fire-setter intervention mobi-
lization plan that will facilitate and promote
the establishment of juvenile fire-setter
intervention programs based on existing
model programs at the State and local level;

$3,000,000 for the ‘“‘Innovative Partnerships
for High Risk Youth’ demonstration;

$7,500,000 for the Youth ChalleNGe Pro-
gram;

$300,000 to Prevent Child Abuse America
for the programs of the National Family
Support Roundtable;

$2,000,000 to continue the L.A.’s Best youth
program;

$500,000 to the Culver City Juvenile Crime
Diversion Initiative;

$275,000 to the Sports Foundation to work
with at-risk youth;

$300,000 to the No Workshops * * * No
Jump Shots program to provide case man-
agement, counseling and mandatory work-
shops for at-risk youth;

$1,000,000 to the Greater Heights program
to provide at-risk youth with mentoring,
positive activities, networking and alter-
natives to incarceration;

$500,000 to Our Next Generation;

$1,000,000 to the Youth Crime Watch of
America;

$150,000 to Operation Quality Time;

$1,300,000 to the Suffolk University Center
for Juvenile Justice;

$1,000,000 for Drug Free America;

$750,000 to New Mexico State University to
establish an After School Services Pilot Pro-
gram for at-risk youth;

$250,000 for the Culinary Education Train-
ing for At-Risk Youth in Miami-Dade, FL;

$1,000,000 to Mount Vernon, NY, to provide
after-school services to at-risk youth;

$500,000 to the Lourdes Health Network in
Pasco, WA, for extension of the school year



December 15, 2000

program for youth and adolescents at risk of
delinquency;

$250,000 to the Ella H. Baker House to sup-
port its juvenile delinquency intervention
and prevention programs;

$365,000 to Project Bridge to continue to
assist at-risk youths in Riverside County,
CA;

$500,000 to Wichita State University for a
juvenile justice program;

$500,000 to the Wayne County Department
of Community Justice for an at-risk youth
program including prevention and interven-
tion services;

$1,000,000 for the West Farms program to
assist at-risk youth; and

$50,000 for the Maryhurst Youth Center.

The conference agreement recognizes
Project CRAFT (Community Restitution and
Apprenticeship-Focused Training) as a suc-
cessful model and proven intervention tech-
nique in the rehabilitation and reduced re-
cidivism of accused and adjudicated juvenile
offenders. The OJP is encouraged to work in
cooperation with the Department of Labor to
replicate Project CRAFT in order to offer at-
risk and adjudicated youth pre-apprentice-
ship training and job placement in the resi-
dential construction trades.

4. $12,000,000 to expand the Youth Gangs
(Part D) program which provides grants to
public and private nonprofit organizations to
prevent and reduce the participation of at-
risk youth in the activities of gangs that
commit crimes.

5. $10,000,000 for Discretionary Grants for
State Challenge Activities (Part E) to in-
crease the amount of a State’s formula grant
by up to 10 percent, if that State agrees to
undertake some or all of the ten challenge
activities designed to improve various as-
pects of a State’s juvenile justice and delin-
quency prevention program.

6. $16,000,000 for the Juvenile Mentoring
Program (Part G) to reduce juvenile delin-
quency, improve academic performance, and
reduce the drop-out rate among at-risk
youth by bringing young people in high
crime areas together with law enforcement
officers and other responsible adults who are
willing to serve as long-term mentors.
OJJIDP is directed to provide a $3,000,000
grant for the Big Brothers/Big Sisters of
America program.

7. $95,000,000 for the At Risk Children’s Pro-
gram (Title V). Under Title V juvenile jus-
tice programs, the At Risk Children’s Pro-
gram provides funding to support com-
prehensive delinquency prevention plans for-
mulated at the community level. The pro-
gram targets truancy and school violence;
gangs, guns, and drugs; and other influences
that lead juveniles to delinquency and crimi-
nality.

Safe School Initiative (SS1).—The conference
agreement includes $15,000,000 within Title V
grants for the Safe School initiative as pro-
posed in the Senate report. Within the
amount provided, OJJDP is directed to re-
view the following proposals, provide grants
if warranted, and submit a report to the
Committees on Appropriations on its inten-
tions regarding:

$3,600,000 to the Hamilton Fish National In-
stitute on School and Community Violence;

$1,250,000 to the Teens, Crime, and Commu-
nity Program;

$200,000 to the Decatur Mentoring Project
in Decatur, IL;

$250,000 to an Allegheny County, PA, youth
development program;

$1,000,000 to establish and enhance after-
school programs for at-risk youth in Balti-
more, MD;

$750,000 to the University of South Ala-
bama for Youth Violence Prevention Re-
search;

$900,000 to the Stop Truancy Outreach pro-
gram;

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD —HOUSE

$58,000 to the Southern Kentucky Truancy
Diversion program;

$1,000,000 to the ““I Have a Dream’ founda-
tion for at-risk youth program;

$500,000 to the Family, Career, and Commu-
nity Leaders of America (FCCLA), STOP the
Violence—Students Taking On Prevention
Project; and

$1,000,000 to the Little Rock School Dis-
trict to create a safe, secure and healthy
school environment.

Tribal Youth Program.—The conference
agreement includes $12,500,000 within the
Title V grants for programs to reduce, con-
trol and prevent crime, as proposed in the
Senate report.

Enforcing the Underage Drinking Laws Pro-
gram.—The conference agreement includes
$25,000,000 within the Title V grants for pro-
grams to assist States in enforcing underage
drinking laws, as proposed in the Senate re-
port. Within the amounts provided for under-
age drinking, OJP shall make awards of
$700,000 to expand Oregon Partnership pro-
grams and $500,000 to the Sam Houston State
University and Mothers Against Drunk Driv-
ing for the National Institute of Victims
Studies.

Drug Prevention Program.—The conference
agreement includes $11,000,000 as proposed in
the House bill to develop, demonstrate and
test programs to increase the perception
among children and youth that drug use is
risky, harmful, or unattractive.

Victims of Child Abuse Act.—The conference
agreement includes $8,500,000 for the various
programs authorized under the Victims of
Child Abuse Act (VOCA), as proposed in the
House bill. The following programs are in-
cluded in the agreement:

$1,250,000 to Regional Children’s Advocacy
Centers, as authorized by section 213 of
VOCA,;

$5,000,000 to establish local Children’s Ad-
vocacy Centers, as authorized by section 214
of VOCA;

$1,500,000 for a continuation grant to the
National Center for Prosecution of Child
Abuse for specialized technical assistance
and training programs to improve the pros-
ecution of child abuse cases, as authorized by
section 214a of VOCA; and

$750,000 for a continuation grant to the Na-
tional Network of Child Advocacy Centers
for technical assistance and training, as au-
thorized by section 214a of VOCA.

PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS BENEFITS

The  conference agreement includes
$35,624,000, instead of $33,224,000 as proposed
in the House bill and the Senate-reported
amendment. This includes $33,224,000 for the
death benefits program and $2,400,000 for the
disability benefits program. In addition to
the $2,400,000 appropriated for disability ben-
efits, it is estimated there will be $500,000 in
available disability carryover balances for a
total of $2,900,000 for disability payments in
fiscal year 2001.

In addition, the conferees understand that
there is an estimated $2,300,000 unobligated
balance available for the Education Assist-
ance to Dependents Program in fiscal year
2001. This amount is estimated to be suffi-
cient to cover the cost of this program,
which has recently been expanded to provide
benefits to the children and spouses of Fed-
eral, State and local public safety officers
permanently disabled in the line of duty as
long ago as 1978.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

The conference agreement includes the fol-
lowing general provisions for the Depart-
ment of Justice:

Section 101.—The conference agreement in-
cludes section 101, identical in the House bill
and the Senate-reported amendment, which

H12461

makes up to $45,000 of the funds appropriated
to the Department of Justice available for
reception and representation expenses.

Sec. 102.—The conference agreement in-
cludes section 102, modified from language
proposed in the House bill and the Senate-re-
ported amendment, which continues certain
authorities for the Department of Justice
contained in the Department of Justice Ap-
propriation Authorization Act, fiscal year
1980, until enactment of subsequent author-
ization legislation.

Sec. 103.—The conference agreement in-
cludes section 103, as proposed in the House
bill, which prohibits the use of funds to per-
form abortions in the Federal Prison Sys-
tem. The Senate-reported amendment did
not include a similar provision.

Sec. 104.—The conference agreement in-
cludes section 104, as proposed in the House
bill, which prohibits the use of funds to re-
quire any person to perform, or fac